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Date: 05/27/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 02:19 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2003-01114-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
James M. McHugh, Marie E. McHugh vs. Ann Zazworsky

User: BHUDSON

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge
07/31/2003 _/ Filing: District Justice Appeals Paid by: John R. Carfley, Esq. Receipt No Judge
number: 1863714 Dated: 07/31/2003 Amount: $85.00 (Check)
08/04/2003 Proof of Service of Notice of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint. filed. No Judge
08/05/2003 ﬁranscript From Justice Hawkins. filed. No Judge
08/20/2003 /Complaint filed by Atty. Naddeo No CC. No Judge
08/25/2003 /Certificate of Service of Complaint filed by Atty. Naddeo, 1 CC to Atty. No Judge
09/04/2003 /Praecipe For Entry Of Appearance On Behalf Of Defendant, ANN No Judge
ZAZ\WWORSKY. filed by s/David C. Mason, Esquire no cc Copy to CA
09/10/2003 Certificate of Service, Notice of Default upon David C. Mason, Esq. filed No Judge
by s/James A. Naddeo, Esquire 1 cc Atty Naddeo
09/23/2003 /Defendant’'s Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claim  filed by s/David C. No Judge
© Mason, Esquire  Verification s/Ann Zazworsky no cc
Certificate of Service, Defendant's Answer, New Matter and Paul E. Cherry
Counter-Claim, upon James A. Naddeo, Esq., filed by s/David C. Mason,
Esq. No CC
10/13/2003 V/Answer To New Matter and Counterclaim and New Matter To No Judge
Counterclaim. filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esquire  Verification
s/James M. McHugh Certificate of Service 1 cc Atty Naddeo
11/03/2003 /Defendant's Reply to New Matter Raised to Counter-Claim filed by Atty. No Judge
Mason. No cc.
Véer‘(ificate of Serviceof Defendant's reply to New Matter Raised to No Judge
Counter-Claim. filed by Atty. Mason. No cc.
11/14/2003 /ﬁraecipe To List For Trial. filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. Certificate No Judge
of Service nocc CopytoC/A
01/26/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 23rd day of January, 2004. re: Discovery Paul E. Cherry
deadline for providing reports to opposing party no later than 30 days prior
/" to commencement of trial. Trial scheduled for March 24, 2004, 9:00 a.m.
in Courtroom No. 2. Parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to
speed introduction of exhibits. by the Court, s/PEC,J. 1 cc Atty
Naddeo, Mason
03/02/2004 ~ ORDER, AND NOW, this 2nd day of March, 2004, re: This matter be and Paul E. Cherry
,/ is hereby CONTINUED until the Spring Term of Civil Court. All Discovery
including expert reports shall be provided to opposing counsel by no later
than April 15, 2004, no further continuance shall be granted. by the
Court, s/PEC, J. 1 cc Atty Naddeo, Mason
04/12/2004 u/ Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Statement upon James A. Naddeo, Paul E. Cherry
Esquire. filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire no cc
04/21/2004 / ORDER, AND NOW, this 16th day of April, 2004, re: Pre-Trial Paul E. Cherry
Conference. by the Court, s/PEC,J. ccto Atty Naddeo, Mason
06/02/2004 b"/ Certificate of Service, Defendant's Trial Brief, upon: James A. Naddeo,  Paul E, Cherry
Esquire. filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire no cc
06/15/2004 Order, NOW, this 14 day of June, 2004, following testimony taken in the  Paul E. Cherry

above-captioned matter, Order of this Court that counsel supply the Court
with proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and letter brief within
twenty (20) days following receipt of the transcript. BY THE COURT:
/s/Paul E. Cherry, Judge Two CC Attorney Naddeo One CC Attorney
Mason



Date: 05/27/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BHUDSON
Time: 02:19 PM ROA Report

Page 2 of 2 Case: 2003-01114-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
James M. McHugh, Marie E. McHugh vs. Ann Zazworsky

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge

08/11/2004 ranscript Of Proceedings Civil Nonjury Trial. Held before The Honorable Paul E. Cherry
Paul E. Cherry, Judge on Monday, June 14, 2004,

05/27/2005 Opinion and Order, AND NOW, this 26th day of May, 2005, following a Paul E. Cherry
non-jury trial in the atove-captioned matter, the Court hereby finds:
1. Plaintiffs Request for Ejectment is Granted
2. Plaintiffs request for compensatory damages in the amount of $504.54
is granted
3. Plaintiffs request for compensatory damges to reimburse the costs of
having their property surveyed is Denied
4. Plaintiffs request for punitive damages is Denied. BY THE COURT: /s/
Paul E. Cherry, Judge 2cc Law Library, 1CC Attys: Mason, Naddeo, D.
Mikesell
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plantiffs,
vs.
ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,
Defendant.

% %k % %k % ok ¥ o % % % Ok F ¥ % % ¥ X ¥ X X ¥ A * F * * *

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING:
PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY
OF APPEARANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:
Defendant

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT:
David C. Mason, Esquire
Supreme Court ID #39180
DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

FILED

SEP 042003
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Prothonotary/Clerk of ,Couriscgpg (‘A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plainfiffs,

No. 03-1114-CD
vs.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

0% ok ok ¥ ok % kR % F ¥ *

Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:

Kindly enter my appearance on the behalf of the above named

. Defendant.
DAVID C. MASON LAW Oj;;¢E
DATED: X" W
/£}9/éz3 Mason qulre,

At rney for Def dant
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211, EAST LOCUST STREET
PO. BOX SS2
CLEARFITLD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 =
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *
MARIE E. McHUGH, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *

*

V. * No. 03-1114-CD

*

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.0. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

* Ok % % ok Ok F % o o Ok %k A % A % % * X X % %

FILED

& AUG 252003

ofyor :Lv\.
6Villian‘1.\A. ha\&;
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

tcénr w Ay



R )

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
v. No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,
Defendant.

* % % * ¥ F * X F F

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Plaintiffs’ Complaint filed in the above-
captioned action was served on the following person and in the
following manner on the 20th day of August, 2003:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

John R. Carfley, Esquire
222 Presqueisle Street
P. 0. Box 249
Philipsburg, PA 16866

es A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiffs



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:

46-3-04
DJ Name: Hon.
JAMES L. HAWKINS
Address: 251 SPRING STREET
P.O. BOX 362
HOUTZDALE, PA

Telephone: (814) 378-7160 16651-0362

JAMES L. HAWKINS

251 SPRING STREET

P.O. BOX 362

HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

NOTICE OFdllUDGM

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADBRESS
[MCHUGH, JAMES M, ET AL.
P.O. BOX 302 -
SMITHMILL, PA 16680

L
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
[ZAZWORSKY, ANN

P.0O. BOX 235

SMITHMILL, PA 16680
L

Docket No.: CV-0000065-03
Date Filed: 6/12/03

1LOOd— W\ -0

_FOR PLAINTIFF

@ Judgment was entered for:

(Name) _MCHUGH,.. .JAMES M, ET AL

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ ZAZWORSKY, ANN

in the amount of $

3,865.54 on:

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. -

(Date of Judgment)

7/14/03

(Date & Time)

l:l Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $ 3,781.04
Judgment Costs $_3_4o_53g
[ ] This case dismissed without prejudice. F I L E D Rttirrii(yopeiusdgmem 2—_ 00
0l13:4s Total $ 3,865.54
] Amount of Judgment Subject to /UG 05 2%@/
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 § Post Judgment Credits $
William A. Shaw Post Judgment Costs $

Portion of Judgment for physical
damages arising out of residential
lease $

[]

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER .
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE
A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,

OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

, District Justice

7/4-O3  Date E’me 5{ Mm%w

| certify that this is a true a c‘i’cﬁrrect copy of ihe retord offthe prece
T-24-0% C;
Date

edings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 .

AOPC315-03  paTR PRINTED:

SEAL

7/14/03 10:58:37 AM
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,

v.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Defendant.

* % % F * ¥ F X ¥ X

No.

* K % % % % % % % A * A A * ok % ok A % A * *

03-1114-CD

Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esdqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

AUG 20 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *
MARIE E. McHUGH, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *

*

V. * No. 03-1114-CD

*

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE

THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURT HOUSE
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *

MARIE E. McHUGH, *

husband and wife, *

Plaintiffs, *

*

v. * No. 03-1114-CD

*

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *

Defendant. *

COMPLAINT

Count I - Ejectment

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, James M. McHugh and Marie E.
McHugh, and by their attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, set
forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiffs are James M. McHugh and Marie
E. McHugh, husband and wife, who reside at 110 Church Street,
P.0. Box 302, Smithmill, Pennsylvania 16680.

2. That the Defendant, Ann 2Zazworsky, 1is an adult
individual whose address is P. O. Box 235, Smithmill,
Pennsylvania 16680.

3. That the Plaintiffs, James M. McHugh and Marie E.
McHugh, are the record owners of certain piece of property
located in Gulich Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
described as “The First Thereof” in a Deed from James M. McHugh

dated March 20, 1993 and recorded in Clearfield County Deed and



Record Book 1519, page 510. A copy of the deed is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”". The property is described as follows
pursuant to a survey prepared by Hess & Fisher Engineers, Inc.
dated April 4, 2003:

BEGINNING at a set %” iron rebar; said point being the
northwest corner of the property herein described;
thence along thre southern right of way line of Church
Street these following courses and distances: North 52
degrees 42 minutes 46 seconds East, a distance of
52.50 feet to a point; North 50 degrees 09 minutes 18
seconds East, a distance of 54.50 feet to a set %
iron rebar corner; thence along land of Ann Zazworsky,
South 42 degrees 19 minutes 18 seconds East, a
distance of 202.29 feet to a set %” iron rebar corner;
thence along land of Morroni Brothers Florists, Inc.,
South 46 degrees 43 minutes 42 seconds West, a
distance of 107.00 feet to a set %” iron rebar corner;
thence along iand of Dale T. and Brenda L. Keith,
North 42 degrees 15 minutes 25 seconds West, a
distance of 211.03 feet to a set %” iron rebar corner,
point, the place of beginning. CONTAINING 0.51 acres
as shown on a plat titled “Plat of Lands of James M.
and Marie E. McHugh, Gulich Township, Clearfield
County, as prepared by Hess & Fisher Engineers, Inc.,
dated April 4, 2003.

4. That a copy of a map prepared by Hess & Fisher
Engineers, Inc. is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

5. That the Plaintiffs are currently in possession of
the property described in Paragraph 3 hereof.

6. That the Defendant, Ann Zazworsky, challenges
Plaintiffs’ possession of the parcel of land described in
Paragraph 3 hereof by virtue of the fact that she has entered
upon property of the Plaintiffs and destroyed property of

Plaintiffs located upon the property.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court order
the Defendant. Ann Zazworsky, to bring an action in ejectment
within thirty days from entry of the order pursuant to Pa. R. C.
P. No. 1066(b) (1), or be forever barred from asserting a claim
to said parcel.

Count II - Damages

7. That the Plaintiffs incorporate Paragraphs 1
through 5 of this Complaint by reference and make them a part
hereof.

8. That the Plaintiffs maintained two fire pits upon
the property described in Paragraph 3 hereof.

9. That the Defendant entered upon the Plaintiffs
property and destroyed the two fire pits.

10. That the cost of replacing and cleaning up the
damages bricks of the fire pits is Four Hundred Fifty-Two and
50/100 ($452.50) Dollars.

11. That the Plaintiffs where required to employ Hess
& Fisher Engineers, Inc. to prepare a survey of the premises the
cost of which was Three Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Nine and
39/100 ($3,269.39) Dollars.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs requests that this Court enter
judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against Defendant for money
damages in the amount of Three thousand Seven hundred twenty-one

and 89/100 ($3,721.89) Dollars.



Count III - Damages

12. That the Plaintiffs incorporate Paragraphs 8 and
9 of the Second Count of their Complaint by reference and make
them a part hereof.

13. That the fire pits referred to in Paragraph 9 of
Plaintiffs’ Complaint were constructed approximately forty years
prior to the date upon which Defendant entered Plaintiffs’
premises and destroyed them.

14. That in the forty years prior to Defendant'’'s
entry upon Plaintiffs’ premises, Defendant either resided in the
adjoining property and/or was the owner of said property.

15. That the Defendant at all times knew or had
reason to know that the fire pits destroyed by her were on
Plaintiffs’ property.

16. That Defendant’'s trespass to Plaintiffs’ property
was intentional, malicious and exhibited a reckless indifference
to the rights of others and conscious action to deliberately
disregard those rights in that her conduct was outrageous under
the circumstances.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that

Plaintiffs be awarded punitive damages.

[ty —

ames A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiffs




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
SS.

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JAMES M. McHUGH, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

e mw%ﬁ

belief.

éiyes M. McHuéH

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 11lth day of August, 2003.
74 =/
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

) Notarial Seat
Linda C. Lewis Notary Publii
MClearﬁc!_d Borg, Cleé:ﬁe}lld égll;:ty
y Commission Expites July 25, 2007
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MADE the

in the year nineteen hundred and—Ninety-three (1993).

BETWEEN-JAMES M. MeHUGH, of 2. 0. Box 302, Smithmill, Pennsylvania, 16680, Grantor

and Party of the First Part,

AND

JAMES M. McHUGH and MARIE E. McHUGH, his wife, both of P. 0. Box 302, Smithmill,
Pennsylvania, 16680, as tenants by the entireties, Grantees aud Parties of the
‘Second Part. ; : :

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of

ONE ($1.00) : Dollars,

in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantor

does —hereby grant

and convey to the said grantees ,—their heirs and assizos,

ALL those tracts or lots of land situate in Gulich Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

IHE FIRST THEREOF: All that tract or lot of land situate in Gulich Townhsip, uear
Janesville, County of C7earf1eld and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
a5 follows: :

BEGINNING at a post on the public road leading to Jameavilie; thence by laad of
Phillip Brizicksi South Fifty-eight degrees Thirty-mine minutes East (S 587 3%' E}
Two Hundred Five (205°) feet to a post; thence North Thirty-ome degrees Twenty-one
minutes East (N 31° 21' E) On2 Hundred Seven (107') feer to a posti thence by the
land of Jean Baptis Berroyer HNorth Fifty-eight degrees Thirty-nine minutes West (N
58° 39' W) One Hundred Ninety-nine (199") feet to saild public road leading wa
Jenesville; thence by same South Twenty-six degrees Seventa2en minutes West (S 26°

17' W) Twerty-five (25') feet to a post; thence by same South Thirty-seven degrees
Twenty-sevea minutes West (5 37° 27" W) to the place of beginning. CONTAINING One-

nalf (1/2) acre, more or _.ess, and further identified¢ by Clearfield County
Assessment No. 118-Ki6-511-00042.

THE SECOND TBEREOF: BEGIMNING at & point on the Township Road leading from Oak
Gtreet to the Janesville—Ramey State Highway, joining the land of Aadraw Kost.

formerly the land of Henry Thomn, Sr.; tn nce SOLEh Twenty~-five (25') feet along &a:id
Townsnip Read to a point joiszdag Lhe land of Steve Wuldsrk, formeriy the laend of
Jonn Larganteen, Jr.; thence Wegs along the said land of Steve Wulderk fer Twenty-~
five (“W') feet to & post; thence 1or*h Twenﬁwvrl g (25') Zeet along Steve Wul
lend parallel with the lOWﬂ;Plp Road to a point joining the land of Andrew !

LY -

theace Eas; Twenty-five {23') feet along the Ldﬂd oif Andrew Kozt to a point on iLhs

EXHIBIT "A"

dark

$- v
L



v 121 C e 52

e e y .
CONEIDERT |
Tovmship Road and place of b he & L.CONTAINING Six hundred Twenty-five (625')
feet.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING such excepcions and reservations as are contained in prior
deeds in the chain of title.

THE THIRD THEREQOF: ALL that certain piece 0T parcel of laad, situate inm the Village
of Janesville, Township of Gulich, County of Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania.

bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Township road leading from Oak Street to the Janesvillc-
Ramey State Highwey joining the land of Albert Barto, formerly the land of Emial
Belair and Mary Belair; thence along said Township Road South Forty-eight (48')
feet to the land of Frank Soupart, formerly John Beryorer; thence by said land Weat
Fifry (50') feetr to a point at land of Stephen Wuldertk; thenece running along said
land North Seventy~three (73') feet to a point at land of Andrew Kost; thence by
said land, East Twenty-£five (25') feet to a point on 1ine of said land; thence Sputh
Twenty-five (25') feet, on & line parallel with. the Townsaip road or along the land
of Albert Barto to a post; thence East Twenty-five (25') feet along the said land of
pibert Barto to the point At rhe place of beginning on the said Township Road. -——=-m-

EXCEPTING and RESERVING from the above described premises that parcel or piece of
land as was conveyad unto Frank Soupart and Rose Soupart, his wife, by deed oi
Albert Barto and Lucy Barto, his wife, dated June 25, 1973, and entered for record
jn Clearfreld County Deed Pook Volume 650, page 197. N

o exceptions and reservations set forth im previous

o g s

This conveyance is subject T
deeds of record.

The premises herein deseribed as the Second Thereof, and the residue of the Thire
Thereof being further identified by Clearfield County Assessment No. 118-K1.6=-511~

35.1.
(Dascription continued on attached sheet)

NOTICE

In accordance with the provisions of “The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land
Conservation Act of 19667, I/we, the undersigned grantee/grantees, hereby certify that
I/we know and understand that 1/we may pot be obtaining the right of protection against
cubsidence resulting from coal mining operations and that the purchased property may be
protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a private contract with the owners of the
economic interest in the coal. I/we further certify that this cestification is in a color con-
trasting with that in the deed proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by the

word “notice” printed in twenty-four point type. -, R VNEGN F
%Wﬂ%’tmﬁ/a)\!{/v&% ............

i TN/ . ) ST
VWitnest / Ao Tomes M. McHugh :
ANF ot E Ll T % e Lo A Ve Hugh o
' Marie E. McHugh /

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NCT SELL, CONYEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE ¢f INSURE THEE TITLR TO TEE
COAL AND) RIGBT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCFJIBED OR REFERBED TO HERIE-
IN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY BAVE THE, COMPLITE LEGAL RICHT TO REMOVE
ALL OF SUCH COAL AND, IN TIHAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TD THE SURFACE OF THE LAND
AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING CR CTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE INCLUSION OF THIS
NOTICE DQES NQT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE
CHEATED, TRANSFERBED, EXCEPTED OR BESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This Notice is set forth pur~
ceant to Aot No. £55, approved Septsmber 10, 1985, as emended.)

- - et B RTo VTS e T Yy e
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CONFIDERT A
JUITN s i
(James M. McHugh to James M. McHugh, et ux Description Continued)
BEING the same premises as were conveyed unto James M. McHugh, Single, by deed of

Mary Louiss Moskel, Executrix of the Estate of Lucy Bartao, dated June 14, 1990, and
entered for record in Clearfield County Deeds and Records Volume 1347, Fage 542 . ~——

THIS IS A HUSBAND TO HUSBAND AND WIFE TRANSFER.

T BEIIG e

Qecorder of Deeds
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L0 WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the property

"’-!ms-%_ -

' UL, =
AND the szid grantor—will—Special

hereby conveyed. -
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said grantor—has—hereunto set ais hand ~and seal -, the
i day and year first above-written. s

Sealed and delivered in the presence of

M 977)’*7 “‘},u,a 4{ [Sexl]

Y [Senf]

&

'i
[T O PR PV SOTPRRR ] [Seal]
CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE
I hereby certify, that the precise residence of the grantee herein is as follows:
P. 0. Box 302 p _
Smithmill, PA 16680 A ' 2z A?/ (é? / e
: e Attomey ot Agent for Grantee
Jomuorentmealth of Pennsyloania %
E ’ a4,
(lountg of JLEARFIELD. ...
On this, the 2 ) 7 ’; day of WM/\ 19 53 , before me , a Notary Public,
the undersigned officer, personally appeared JAMES M. McHUGH
“ known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person | whose name is subscribed to the within
[ .
' instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purpose therein
contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal.
T
- n:':h

dT'E\?PQ‘c ?»”"; Futlis

s Sl e
1?&%&& ez, Clen
S J’:'c" ar. 23, 1993

.
i ;

| ,

i

HES




wdB&eSI S oONFDEN T

Stateof
CQountyoof e } - - ) o N
| On this, the day of 19 , before me
the undersigned officer, personally appeared
known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name subscnibed to the within

instrument, and acknowledged that executed the same for the purpose therein

contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.
- ‘ CLEARFELD COUNTY
EHTED OF RE(:O’-‘@3 .
My Comrnission Expires ........... PR TIME, 1;]1?.3’.%:1?.. T
BY_ Lp e (ol nfi
FEZS 15:5°C
Karsn L. Starck, Recordar
Gommonmenlth of PFennagloania ' l
8.
"Countgoef R |
RECORDED in the Office for Recording of Deeds, etc., in and for the said
County, in Deed Book No. , Page
WITNESS my hand and official seal this day of , 19
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B PRAECIPE: 1o Profhonofory

commogg{&uu OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL
N ‘{’ \"OURT OF COMMON PLEAS T ) ;
' '~ - . FROM ]
* JUDICIAL DISTRICT ] RSt

. DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
Y& ; o3~ /114D

COMMON PLEAS No.

NOTICE OF APPEAL A , '

Notice is-given that.the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appec| from the Judgment rendered by the District Justice on the .
date and in the case mentioned below.~

THIAIGMOS 5 17 OT 3IUR KA 1A3GGA 3D -93570 «0 :Cﬂ\!ﬂﬁn 10 1005‘!‘1

“NAME OF APPEILANT MAG. DIST. NO. CR NAME OF OJ.
~ il T N - S P N ST A
ANN &ZAZWORSKY qas 200D inaqqs 10 soHon sl podil RITAK _2‘( AQ OTINVEY V\\HT W j.jh 38 LZ\ Hg%klgé o 6r3 611
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT - arv STATE OOE
" P. 0. Box 235 Smithmill’ : Pa. AAVIVES 66807 HTJANHOME0D
 "DATE OF JUDGNENT TN THE CASE OF { Piairtifl) e . :  (Defendant] 30 YTHUGD
“1/14/03 James M. McHugh et. al. v Ann_ Zazwor, P o
CLAIM NO. . YAk N .l!v&-;\.u: -
no mears bararSY: 1&,\,0,9990.65., 03 Trrer e R o dttc vgoos [
neakAns hoem ik — e Nan dn AL NaM . + I .Y abahny
no ’:l;; ;)Lock WI" be sngned ONLY when fhls notation is required under P JP No. e /f!appe//‘ang_y('s CLAI T.1(see Pa. RC. p J.P. No.
ey Y e ny at ey f "Qc 5l T ne, -
“This- Né?&g”'%’f’%‘é’s%&“ wh‘?é’ nrgceeufr‘gd b)? qthe Dls;nct Oﬁ'stuc'e.ax‘mll‘ége‘r‘c;}g"gif it "; 11001 ( 6) /n act/on before D/str/ct Just/ce he MUST
N amo e ity
MASUPERSEDEAS to'the' jUdgment for. possession in this’case RM(NBOMOJDS msiqme FIL E A COMPL AINT within twenty ( 20 ) days after
(boratespon} (beilingo; vd Tisomee isnoayaq yd U] gr : Hp2en10hs ¢BW Iuh 911

e . “filing, his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy R e e R A e U L I

3M 30338 g381R028J2 OUA (03MARITAY MAQWE

R - PRAECIPE TO’EN_'_IER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT. AND RULE TOFILE , o BIHT

(Th/s SECtion 'of form to ‘be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC. PJP No. 1001(7) in action before D/stnct Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

_ ‘bam tew hvibils modw cioted Inoilie Yo muteng 2

—

. Enter.rule upon James M. McHugt et. al.

~appellee(s); to file'a’complaint ‘.in',this,'apped :
e Name of appeliee(s) . . Pl
(Comm;m PleasNa _ 0 D=0} ’ Y~ Cb ) within twenty (20) days after Service meént Bf Aion pros!
) ’ - : . .o Msi poel his attomey or agent
RULE: To- ' James M. McHugh et. al. , appellee(s). ’ -

Y

Name of appellee(s,' .

-

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this uppeal wuthm twenty (20) doys aofter.the dofe of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

~ L3
[ "_ - S

Tt

" (2) if you do not file a complamt within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mu|| is the date of mollmg. M/
oo R ‘ )- ( é
Date:__7-3) = . __

! Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

JUL 31 2003

W.!isam A. SHaw
Prothonotary

AOPC 312-84

COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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____PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE _OF APPEAL AND RULE TO | FILE COMPLAINT

G0 IMAM 80 O Fza WIATGTA S TN
(Th/s proof of serv:ce M,UST BE{)FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DA YS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Cneck app//cab/e boxes)

Bl

b ] Y
BTy B G ; IATZ %1%) - s nu.uam pEt
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA REL I tLkmy td 2E€S xoi C .4
COUNTY OF - '\wﬁz‘m ] o8 O Ry O RAS M 8 MR T O WM
™ 2T WS L w2 JAe Lo druholl 0 g 1 ALY
‘AFFIDAVIT: | hereby.swéar or-affirm that I! served'b“m By m - - CAMED
~ N
\ \ [l
O acopy of the Notuce of AppeaI CommonJPIeas No.. —rupon the DISII’ICI‘JUSIICG desngnated therein on
(date of serwce) TN 10 >\_ . by personal service:—=[):by:(certified): (regastered) mail, senders

"o ALA2A receipt attached@freto and Upon: the appeIIee (name)?“ b baiupor & £ tmton it nerw YO bongis ud iw -so!d ad? . on
T2UM q“ B T e LN ..)1“1” = ﬂ byjpersonal servnce O by (certmed) (reglstered) mail, sender’s receipt attached’ hereto

DGO ww UL, foiTitid S0 Y DL figST 0000 104GQA 10 @371 i

, (] andfurther that | served the Rule to Fnle a Complalnt accompanymg the above Nouce of Appeal lupon the appelIee(s) towhom
O 2\8‘0 \0\\ VINEWE CUNIRAN VA S Wiad O A Al

he Rule was aci\dressed org‘ n 19 [ by personal service [J by (cemfled) (registered)
™ end
mail, sender sqrecelpt attached’hererib“ I \ouqsﬁ % VEIGTOGH 5 SNENOE
et e e e —d

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE A ME _ _
THIS nAY '(S)'Ff"':‘ FRES ‘".ﬁA ’VZ'AJ*II‘JIOD 3OV S8 A1 OF 20536
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,COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Ct@\JuTY OF. CLEARFIELD NOTICE OF Jl\l}I?_GCI\,ILI\ES'\lET/T RANSCRIPT
Mag. Dist. No.- PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-04 [MCHUGH, JAMES M, ET AL. i
0J Name: Hon. P.O. BOX 302
JAMES L. HAWKINS SMITHMILL, PA 16680
Addess: 251 SPRING STREET L N
P.0. BOX 362 VS.
HOUTZDALE, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814 ) 378-7160 16651-0362 [ZAZWORSKY, ANN 1

P.0. BOX 235
SMITHMILL, PA 16680

JAMES L. HAWKINS L

251 SPRING STREET Docket No.: CV-0000065-03
P.O. BOX 362 Date Filed: 6/12/03
HOUTZDALE, PA 16651-0362

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: —FOR PLAINTIFF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ MCHUOGH, JAMES M, ET AL
E‘ Judgment was entered against: (Name) __ZAZWORSKY, ANN

in the amount of $ 3,865.54 on: {Date of Judgment) 7/14/03
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. - (Date & Time)
EI Damages will be assessedon: . .. . . ' Amount of Judé’ment $_3,781.04
' ' Judgment Costs , $%(;
Interest on Judgment _ VU
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees g g .00
Total $_3,865.54
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 $ Post Judgment Credits $
m Portion of Judgment for physical Post Judgment Costs L
damages arising out of residential S=ssssss====
lease $ Certified Judgment Total $

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR DISTRICT JUSTICES, IF THE JUDGMENT HOLDER
ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT JUSTICE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE DISTRICT JUSTICE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL, SETTLES,
OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

M Date 4@&/ j /(/AA/Z«/_J , -, District Justice
| certify that this is a true a@rrect copy of ihe nmim ceedings containing the judgment.
’7 JN—OB Date , District Justice

&

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 . SEAL

AOPC31503  pATE PRINTED: 7/14/03 10:58:37 AM



of

FILED Yl
L

JUL 31 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

- COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

FROM

JUDICIAL DISTRICT DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

Yo o3~ 1/1Y <D

COMMON PLEAS No.

. NOTICE OF APPEAL

~

Notice is given that the appellant hds filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELCANT MAG. DIST NO. OR NAME OF D
ANN ZAZWORSKY James T, Hawkins 46-3-04
ADORESS OF APPELLANT oy STATE 7P CODE
P. 0. Box 235 Smithmill Pao. 16680
DATE OF JUDGMENT W THE CASE OF (Praintii] {Defendant]
T/i4/03 James :i. licHugh et. al. v Ann Zazwojsk:p P
A NG SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OF HiS ATTORNEY
CV 12 000006503 %
T 19
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under PM If appellant W CLW (see Pa. RC.PJ.P. No.
10088. )
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1007(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No 1001( 7) /n action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary .

Enter rule upon ____Jameg M, MeoHugh et gl
Name of appeliee(s)

(Common Pleas No 03-1114- ¢ ) within twenty (20) days éfter FIie

Vv i
/ SAgnatur f appeliant of his attomey or agent
RULE: 1o Jemes M, MeHngh et, al. , appellee(s).

Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20} days ofter the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.
222 5 y . /M"’
Dot 7- 31 , Syg= .-LL

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

| hereby ceriily this o be a true
Ty and attested copy cf the original
statement filed in this case.

JUL 31233

/

Attest. (oltam f;’,ﬁy
Prothonctary/
C'ark ¢f Zouits

AOPC 31284 COURT FILE




PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
( This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER tiling the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF Centre ;88

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

kl a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No._ 200311 LD ., upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) July 31, 2003 vgg O by personal service [® by (certitied) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) . James McHugh et._ al, ,on
—~July 31, 2003 w___. [ by personal service [X by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

&) and further that | servedthe Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appeliee(s)to whom
the Rule was addressed on July 31, 2003 ¥¢____ O by personal service [X by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME '
THIS 31st ' 2 ‘ M%A
Signature of affiant
S:gnarW! before whom affidavit wa
otary Public

Title of official

NOTARIAL SEAL

n I
PHILIPSBURG BGRO., CENTRE COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 18, 2004

My commission expirés o

NN
VN A \—L,S

S NSO

FILED
Al?g OIZLZJO% %{

William A, Shaw
i Prothonotary/CIerk of Courts




U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAML: RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

postage | $ . _\"5

Centfied Fee L 29

Return Receipt Fee

(Endorsement Pequired) ( . 75-

Restricted Defvery Fee
(Endorsement equired)

Total Postgge & Fees $ n_ vd

Sent To

2002 0510 0001 &594 9605&

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage $ . 97
Certifed F 7.2

?F(’\owhark
7

Return Receipt F
(Endorsement Requi ( < 7{
Restricted Delivery F < <&
(Endorsement Required) b -
g on'.
Total Postage & Fees | $ {‘6 s‘ 2_ -
Sent To

i James M. McHugh et. al.
Street, Apt. No.;

orPOBoxNs. (0 Box 302

5002 0510 0001 8594 19599

[ Q1
. January 2001

PS Form 3800 See Reverse for Instructions



a JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 552 _
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 (814) 765-1601

ASSOCIATE FAX: (814) 765-8142
LINDA C. LEWIS i i

August 25, 2004

oxey Kelley ' ﬁ%:@%@

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: McHugh v. Zazworsky
No.03-1114-CD

Dear Ms. Kelley:

Enclosed Is Plaintiffs’ Letter Brief for the above
captioned matter as per Judge Cherry’s Order dated June 14,

2004. By copy of this letter, I am forwarding the same to Mr.
Mason. :

JAN/jlr
Enclosursa

cc: Dave Mason, Esqg. (w/ enc.)




— RS—

@ et D510

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. MCHUGH, et al.

VS. : NO. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY

ORDETR

NOW, this 14th day of June, 2004, following
testimony taken in the above-captioned matter, it is the ORDER
of this Court that counsel supply the Court with proposed
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and letter brief within
twenty (20) days following receipt of the transcript.

BY THE COURT:

Judge




Date: 10/06/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: MKELLEY
Time: 10:49.AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 , Case: 2003-01114-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
James M. McHugh, Marie E. McHugh vs. Ann Zazworsky

District Justice Appeal

Date Judge

08/11/2004 Transcript Of Proceedings Civil Nonjury Trial. Held before The Honorable Paul E. Cherry
Paul E. Cherry, Judge cn Monday, June 14, 2004.




Date: 10/06/2004 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time:_10;42.AM ROA Report

=r
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2003-01114-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
James M. McHugh, Marie E. McHugh vs. Ann Zazworsky

User: MKELLEY

District Justice Appeal
Date Judge
07/31/2003 Filing: District Justice Appeals Paid by: John R. Carfley, Esq. Receipt No Judge
number; 1863714 Dated: 07/31/2003 Amount: $85.00 (Check)
08/04/2003 Proof of Service of Notice of Appeal and Rule to File Complaint. filed. No Judge
08/05/2003 Transcript From Justice Hawkins. filed. No Judge
08/20/2003 Complaint filed by Atty. Naddeo No CC. No Judge
08/25/2003 Certificate of Service of Complaint filed by Atty. Naddeo, 1 CC to Atty. No Judge
09/04/2003 Praecipe For Entry Of Appearance On Behalf Of Defendant, ANN No Judge
ZAZWORSKY. filed by s/David C. Mason, Esquire no cc Copy to CA
09/10/2003 Certificate of Service, Notice of Default upon David C. Mason, Esq. filed No Judge
by s/James A. Naddeo, Esquire 1 cc Atty Naddeo
09/23/2003 Defendant's Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claim filed by s/David C.  No Judge
Mason, Esquire  Verification s/Ann Zazworsky no cc
Certificate of Service, Defendant's Answer, New Matter and Counter-Claim, Paul E. Cherry
upon James A. Naddeo, Esq., filed by s/David C. Mason, Esq. No CC
10/13/2003 Answer To New Matter and Counterclaim and New Matter To No Judge
Counterclaim. filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esquire  Verification
s/James M. McHugh Certificate of Service 1 cc Atty Naddeo
11/03/2003 Defendant's Reply to New Matter Raised to Counter-Claim filed by Atty. No Judge
Mason. No cc.
Certificate of Serviceof Defendant's reply to New Matter Raised to No Judge
Counter-Claim. filed by Atty. Mason. No cc.
11/14/2003 Praecipe To List For Trial. filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. Certificate No Judge
of Service nocc CcpytoC/A
01/26/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 23rd day of January, 2004. re: Discovery Paul E. Cherry
deadline for providing reports to opposing party no later than 30 days prior
to commencement of trial. Trial scheduled for March 24, 2004, 9:00 a.m.
in Courtroom No. 2. Parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to
speed introduction of exhibits. by the Court, s/PEC,J. 1 cc Atty
Naddeo, Mason
03/02/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 2nd day of March, 2004, re: This matter be and Paul E. Cherry

is hereby CONTINUED until the Spring Term of Civil Court.  All Discovery
including expert reports shall be provided to opposing counsel by no later
than April 15, 2004, no further continuance shall be granted. by the Court,
s/PEC, J. 1 cc Atty Naddeo, Mason

04/12/2004 Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Statement upon James A. Naddeo, Esquire.
filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire no cc

04/21/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 16th day of April, 2004, re: Pre-Trial Conference.
by the Court, s/PEC,J. cc to Atty Naddeo, Mason

06/02/2004 Certificate of Service, Defendant's Trial Brief, upon: James A. Naddeo,
Esquire. filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire nocc

06/15/2004 Order, NOW, this 14 day of June, 2004, following testimony taken in the
. above-captioned matter, Order of this Court that counsel supply the Court
with proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and letter brief within
twenty (20) days following receipt of the transcript. BY THE COURT:
/s/Paul E. Cherry, Judge Two CC Attorney Naddeo One CC Attorney
Mason

Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,

v.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Defendant.

* % ok H * X X X * *

No.

* % % % ¥ % % ¥ ¥ Ok X * F X ¥ F ¥ ¥ * * ¥ *

03-1114-CD

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

SEP 10 2003

WMmASMW
Prothonotary/C!erk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *
MARIE E. McHUGH, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *

*

v. * No. 03-1114-CD

*

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Notice of Default filed in the above-
captioned action was served on the following person and in the
following manner on the 10“’day of September, 2003:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Wﬂ ) Dol

Jaqes A. Naddeo, Esquire
7E}orney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiffs,

Defendant

* O* % * ¥ ¥ % ¥k F % % ¥ * ¥ ¥ * F * % ¥ F* * ¥ * ¥ * * * % ¥ * ¥ % * * * * *

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: DEFENDANT'S
ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND
COUNTER-CLAIM

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David C. Mason

Superior Court 1.D. 39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFFS:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. |.D. #06820
211 Y2 East Locust Street
PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

SEP 2 32003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cournts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

No. 03-1114-CD
VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

*  F  * ok % ¥ F % ¥ ¥ * ¥ *

Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Answer
Containing New Matter and Counter-Claim are served, by entering a written appearance
personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money
or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE AN LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641

MASON LAW OFFICE

o DA Lw

aV|dC ason, Esquw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

No. 03-1114-CD
VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

* Ok X X F % 0 ¥ ¥ F * * *

Defendant

DEFENDANT’S ANSWER,; NEW MATTER
AND COUNTER-CLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, ANN ZAZWORSKY, by and through her attorney,
DAVID C. MASON, ESQUIRE, and files the following Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint:

1. ADMITTED.

2. ADMITTED.

3. ADMITTED IN PART AND DENIED IN PART. it is admitted that a document
exists dated March 20, 1993, and purported to be recorded in Clearfield County Office of
Recorder of Deeds in Deed and Record Book 1519 at Page 510. It is further admitted that
a copy of that document is attached to Plaintiff's Complaint as Exhibit “A”. It is denied that
the metes and bounds description contained within the body of Paragraph 3 of Plaintiff’s
Complaint describes the same parcel of land as “The First Thereof” in the aforementioned

document, for after reasonable investigation and research, answering Defendant is without



knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth or falsity of said
averment. Therefore, the same is denied and strict proof thereof, to the extent deemed
relevant, is demanded at the time of trial.

4. ADMITTED IN PART AND DENIED IN PART. Itis admitted that attached to
Plaintiffs’ Complaint is a document identified as Exhibit “B”. It is further admitted that this
document purports to be a portion of a map. The author of this map is not disclosed on
Exhibit “B”.  Accordingly, answering Defendant denies that Exhibit “B” was prepared by
Hess & Fisher and strict proof thereof, to the extent deemed relevant, is demanded at the
time of trial.

5. DENIED AS STATED. ltis strictly denied that the Plaintiff's are in possession
of the whole of the lands described in Paragraph 3 of this Complaint and strict proof
thereof, to the extent deemed relevant, is demanded at the time of trial.

6. DENIED. ltis denied that the Defendant, Ann Zazworsky, has entered upon the
lands of the Plaintiffs. To the contrary, Defendant is the owner of these lands.

WHEREFORE, answering Defendant prays your Honorable Court for the entry of
an Order dismissing Count | of Plaintiff's Complaint, with prejudice, and entering judgment
in favor of the Defendant and against the Plaintiffs.

COUNT Il

7. NO RESPONSE IS NECESSARY.

8. DENIED. ltis strictly denied that the Plaintiffs maintain two (2) fire pits upon the
property described in Paragraph 3 which they own. To the contrary, at one time there
existed on lands of the Defen-dant two (2) fire pits which the Defendant has removed.

9. DENIED. It is strictly denied that the Defendant entered upon the land of the

2



Plaintiffs and destroyed the fire pits, as the said fire pits were present on lands of the
Defendant. Strict proof of Plaintiffs’ averment is demanded at the time of trial.

10. DENIED. After reasonable investigation, answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment
contained in Paragraph 10 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint. Strict proof thereof, to the extent
deemed relevant, is demanded at the time of trial.

11. DENIED. After reasonable investigation, answering Defendant is without
knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averment
contained in Paragraph 10 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint. Strict proof thereof, to the extent
deemed relevant, is demanded at the time of trial. By way of further answer, it is averred
that the survey is erroneous, unnecessary, and not a proper element of damages in a
trespass case.

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays your Honorable Court for the entry of an Order
dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint, with prejudice, and entering judgment in favor of the
Defendant and against the Plaintiffs.

COUNT Il

12. NO RESPONSE IS NECESSARY.

13. DENIED. After reasonable investigation, the averment contained in Paragraph
13 that the fire pits described in Paragraph 9 of Plaintiff's Complaint were constructed
approximately forty (40) years ago is denied as answering Defendant is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the date when these fire pits were first
constructed.

14. DENIED. The averment contained in Paragraph 14 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint that

3



for forty (40) years Defendant resided in the adjoining property or was the owner of said
property is denied, and strict proof is demanded at the time of trial. As of the time of the
preparation of this Answer, answering Defendant is unsure what property Plaintiffs refer to
as “adjoining property”.

15. DENIED. It is strictly denied that the Defendant knew or had reason to know
that the fire pits were on Plaintiffs’ property. To the contrary, at all times relevant to this
cause of action Defendant believed the fire pits to be constructed on her land and in fact,
relied upon a true and accurate field survey of the premises conducted by a professional
land surveyor.

16. DENIED. While the averments contained in Paragraph 16 constitute
conclusions of law to which no response is necessary or required, to the extent a response
is required, it is strictly denied that the Defendant trespassed on the Plaintiffs’ property; that
Defendant entered Plaintiffs’ property; or that such entry onto Plaintiffs’ property was
intentional, malicious or exhibited a reckless indifference to the propriety rights of others;
and itis also denied that Defendant’s actions constituted “conscious action to deliberately
disregard those rights”. Furthermore, it is strictly denied that Defendant’s conduct was
outrageous under the circumstances.

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays your Honorable Court for the entry of an Order
dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint, with prejudice, and entering judgment in favor of the
Defendant and against the Plaintiffs.

NEW MATTER

17. The Defendant is the owner of the lands on which these fire-pits were

constructed.



18. The Defendant's deed for these premises is lodged of record in the Office for
the Recording of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deeds and Records Book Volume 850 at
page 1.

19. The Defendant’s real property was the subject of a field survey conducted by
George A. Cree, registered surveyor, on or about September 27, 2001, and this property

is described as follows:

ALL that certain piece or parcel of ground situate in the Township of Gulich, County
of Clearfield, and the State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pin located on the Eastern side of T-541, Church Street, said
pin being the Northern most corner of the property herein described; thence along the line
ofland of Frank Zazworsky, Sr., South 58 degrees 39 minutes 00 seconds East a distance
of 203.50 feet to an iron pin; thence along the line of land of Frank Zazworsky, Sr., South
31 degrees 21 minutes 00 seconds West a distance of 53.50 feet to an iron pin; thence
along the line of land of Jim and Marie McHugh North 58 degrees 39 minutes 00 seconds
West a distance of 199.00 feet to a railroad spike; thence along the Eastern side of T-541,
Church Street North 26 degrees 32 minutes 45 seconds East a distance of 53.69 feet to
an iron pin and the point of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.247 acres more or less as shown on the Survey of Land for Ann
Zazworsky as prepared by George A. Cree, Registered Surveyor.

20. The survey of the lands of the Defendant reveals that the fire-pits are clearly on
the lands of the Defendant, not the lands of the Plaintiff.

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays for the entry of an order dismissing Plaintiffs’
Complaint, and entering judgment in favor of Defendant, and against Plaintiffs.

COUNTER-CLAIM
ACTION TO QUIET TITLE PURSUANT TO
Pa.R. C. P. No. 1061 '
ANN ZAZWORSKY, Counter-Plaintiff, v.
JAMES M McHUGH and MARIE E. McHUGH, Counter-Defendants




Paragraphs 1 through 20 hereof are incorporated herein by reference.

22. Counter-Plaintiff Ann Zazworsky is in possession of the premises described in
Paragraph 19 hereof.

23. Counter-Plaintiff is the owner of these premises by virtue of the deed referenced
in Paragraph 18, herecf and as verified by the survey of her lands.

WHEREFORE, Counter-Plaintiff respectfully requests the following:

(a) That the Defendants, their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and
assigns and all other persons having claim to the premises herein described be forever
barred from asserting any right, title or interest in the land described herein inconsistent
with the interest or title of Plaintiff.

(b) That an Order of Court be made declaring the Plaintiff to be the sole owner of a
fee simple interest and to have exclusive possession of the premises described herein.

(c) Such further Order as may be necessary for the granting of further relief.

Respectfully submitted,

MASON LAW OFFICE
N AU/ na——

David-C.-Mdson, Esquire

Attorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION

| certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing DEFENDANT'S ANSWER, NEW
MATTER AND COUNTER-CLAIM is true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S.

§4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: 9 | 22|03 o C%%W



EWWU\%
i

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

Defendant

* * * * * *  * * o+ ¥ * * * * * * * *  * *  * * * * * * * * * LR 2R * * * * *

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE
OF SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David C. Mason

Superior Court [.D. 39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFFS:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. I.D. #06820
211 Y2 East Locust Street
PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

Defendant

* * * * * *  * * * * * * *

No. 03-1114-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy

of the DEFENDANT’S ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND COUNTER-CLAIM filed in the

above captioned action on the following by depositing the same in the U. S. Mail, postage

prepaid and addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney at Law N
211 Y2 East Locust Street
Marino Building

PO Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

DATED: @ 57.03

D:\Office\COURT\zazworsky.answer.wpd\klb

[

Daid C. Méson, Esquire

Attorney for Defendant



n | 100 SoBH cC

SEP 232003 m@

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

v.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

* % % % * * F * ¥ *

No.

% % % % % % %k ¥ % ok % % % ¥ % % X ¥ % * % %

03-1114-CD

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER AND
COUNTERCLAIM AND NEW
MATTER TO COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

- 0CT 132003

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
v. No. 03-1114-CD

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

* % * F * ¥ H ¥ * %

Defendant.

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO THE DEFENDANT:
You are hereby notified to file a written response to
the enclosed Counterclaim within twenty (20) days from service

hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

D fne) (. Vacteheo

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 03-1114-CD

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

* %k X % ¥ X ¥ X * F

Defendant.

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM
AND NEW MATTER TO COUNTERCLAIM

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, James M. McHugh and Marie E.
McHugh, and by their attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, set

forth the following:

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

17. Denied. On the contrary, it is alleged that
Plaintiffs are the owners of said property for the reasons set
forth in their Complaint which 1is incorporated herein by
reference.

18. Admitted.

19. Denied. After reasonable investigation
Plaintiffs are without knowledge or information sufficient to form

a belief as to the truth of said averment.



20. Denied. After reasonable investigation
Plaintiffs are without knowledge or information sufficient to form

a belief as to the truth of said averment.

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM

21. No answer required.

22. Denied. On the contrary, it is alleged that
Defendant in the Counterclaim, James M. McHugh, acquired the
premises in 1990. In further answer thereto, it is alleged that
from 1990 until March 2003 Counter-Defendants routinely used the
fire pits claimed by Counter-Plaintiff to be upon her premises.

23. States a conclusion of law to which no answer is
required. To the extent that an answer may be required, said
allegation is generally denied. To the contrary, it is alleged
that the premises in question is owned by Counter-Defendants,
James M. McHugh and Marie E. McHugh who have been in possession
of said premises along with their predecessors in title for a

period in excess of twenty-one (21) years.

NEW MATTER TO COUNTERCLAIM

24. Plaintiffs and their predecessors in title have
been in open, notorious and exclusive possession of the premises

in dispute for a period in excess of twenty-one (21) years.



25. That the property has been the subject of a
consent line evidenced by an old stone wall for a period in
excess of twenty-one (21) years.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs claim judgment as set forth in

their Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
ijorney for Plaintiffs




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
ss.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JAMES M. McHUGH, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Answer are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

belief.

O il 2
JWS M. McHugh 6

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 13th day of October, 2003.

Jennifer NGl Seal -
ennifer L. Royer, No Publi
Clearfield BomyClearﬁt:a Count(;'

My Commission Expires May 17, 2007




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and

MARIE E. McHUGH,

husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,

V. No. 03-1114-CD

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

* % % % % % % % ¥ »

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and certified copy of Answer to New Matter and Counterclaim
and New Matter to Counterclaim filed in the above-captioned action
was served on the following person and in the following manner on
the 13th day of October, 2003:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

ames A. Naddeo, Esquire
kj}torney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiffs,

Defendant

* 0% % 0 F & % F ¥ %k ¥ O ¥ * ¥ * ¥ * * ¥ * * % % Ok F ¥ ¥ X * & * * ¥ ¥ * * *

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: DEFENDANT'S
REPLY TO NEW MATTER RAISED
TO COUNTER-CLAIM

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:
David C. Mason
Superior Court 1.D. 39180
DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28 .
Philipsburg PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFFS:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. I.D. #06820
211 2 East Locust Street
PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1601 Fl LED

NOV 0 3 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and *
MARIE E. MCHUGH, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
* No. 03-1114-CD

VS. *

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual *
Defendant *

DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO NEW MATTER
RAISED TO COUNTER-CLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendant, ANN ZAZWORSKY, by and through her attorney,
DAVID C. MASON, ESQUIRE, and files the following Reply to New Matter Raised to
Counter-Claim: |

24. DENIED. ltis strictly denied that Plaintiffs and/or their predecessors in title have
been in open, notorious and exclusive possession of the disputed area for a period in
excess of twenty one (21) years. To the contrary, and by way of further answer, it is
averred that the lands in question shared a common owner within such time, or, for the
purposes for alternative pleading, that title to the said premises were owned by members
of the same family and therefore no adverse, hostile or notorious possession of the
premises is possible. Strict proof of Plaintiffs’ averment, to the extent deemed relevant, is

demanded at the time of Trial.




25. DENIED. Itis strictly denied that the property has been the subject of a consent
line evidenced by an old stone wall for a period in excess of twenty one (21) years. By way
of further answer, answering Defendant incorporates herein her reply contained in
Paragraph 24. Strict proof of Plaintiffs’ averment, to the extent deemed relevant, is
demanded at the time of Trial.

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays your Honorable Court for the entry of an Order
dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint and entering judgment in her favor and against the
Plaintiffs.

Respectfully submitted,
MASON LAW OFFICE

Dot o

David-C—dson, Esquire

Attorney for Defendant




VERIFICATION

I, Ann Zazworsky do hereby verify that the facts set forth in the foregoing
REPLY TO NEW MATTER OF COUNTERCLAIM are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge, information and belief. This verification is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: V%/M




FILED #2
6y y_wmwwo

William A. Shaw
Prothonoiary/Cierk of Courts

1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Plaintiffs,

Defendant

* Ok F X % X X O % K % 0k * X ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * * * F * X% F * * % * * ¥ * * * * ¥ *

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE
OF SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David C. Mason

Superior Court |.D. 39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR

. PLAINTIFFS:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. I.D. #06820

211 Y East Locust Street
PO Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1601 FILED

NOV 0 32003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

No. 03-1114-CD
VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

% * * % o * X A * * * %

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and correct copy
of the DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO NEW MATTER RAISED TO COUNTER-CLAIM filed
in the above captioned action on the following by depositing the same in the U. S. Mail,

postage prepaid and addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney at Law

211 2 East Locust Street
Marino Building

PO Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

DATED: () <3/-03 M WA

David C-Masent , Esquire \

Attorney for Defendant

D:\Office\COURT\zazworsky.reply.wpd\kib
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Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris
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IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,

V.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Defendant.

* % * * * * ¥ ¥ * *

No.

% % ok % % o ¥ ok % % % ¥ ¥ % ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * * *

03-1114-CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO LIST
FOR TRIAL

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

FILED

NOV 14 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonctary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,
Defendant.

* % %k % % % % % ¥ %

PRAECIPE TO LIST FOR TRIAL

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please place the above-captioned matter on the next list
for trial. In support thereof I certify the following:

1. There are no Motions outstanding.

2. Discovery has been completed and the case is ready
for trial.

3. The case is to be heard non-jury.

4. Notice of the Praecipe has been given to opposing

counsel.

‘5. The time for trial is estimated at one (1) day.

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Tfjorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 03-1114-CD

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

% % % ok % ¥ % % % %

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Praecipe to List for Trial filed in the
above-captioned action was served on the following person and in
the following manner on the 14th day of November, 2003:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

%W O V]astole,

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
A itorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and : NO. 03-1114-CD
MARIE E. McHUGH, :
husband and wife

V.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

ORDER
AND NOW, this 23" day of January, 2004, following Pre-Trial Conference, it is
the ORDER of this Court:

1. The Discovery deadline for providing any and all reports to the opposing
party shall be by and na later than thirty (30) days prior to the
commencement of trial. .’

2. Trial in this matter is scheduled for March 24,2004 at 9:00 A.M. in
Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania.

3. The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed
introduction of exhibits.

BY THE COURT,

@k@éﬁw

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED

JAN 26 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

N
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,

v.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Defendant.

BT AL
GOURT A

MEMORANDUM

Plaintiffs

this party:

Pa I.D. 06820

P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

% % ok % % k% %k ok % ok % % % % % % % ok ¥ % N % * ¥ F N * ¥ ¥ *

i

FICE ‘

No. 03-1114-CD

James A. Naddeo,

Type of Pleading:

AMENDED PRE-TRIAL

Filed on behalf of:

Counsel of Record for

Esq.

211 1/2 E. Locust Street

16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,

an indiwvidual,
Defendant.

* ok A ok A X ¥ * * #

AMENDED PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, JAMES M. McHUGH and MARIE E.
McHUGH, and by their attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire,

supplement their Pre-Trial Statement as follows:

IITI. Witnesses.

E. Mary Moskel, 129 Gates Avenue, Indiana, PA 15701 -

damage/liability.

Respectfully submitted,

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Aégorney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *
MARTE E. McHUGE, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *

*

v. * No. 03-1114-CD

*

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Amended Pre-Trial Memorandum
filed in the above-captioned action was served on the following
person and in the following manner on the 29th day of January,
2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

SN P

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Aétérney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JAMES M. McHUGH
V. : NO. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY
ORDER

AND NOW, this 2" day of March, 2004, upon consideration of the request for
extension of time for submission of expert reports made by David C. Mason, Esquire,
counsel for Defendant, and upon consideration of the letter received from James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, counsel for Plaintiff opposing said request, but requesting a continuance
of this matter should the extension of time be granted, it is the ORDI-R of this Court that
this matter be and is hereby continued until the spring term of Civil Court. The parties are
advised that the Call of the Civil List is scheduled for April 1, 2004, with Pre-Trial
Conferences to be held April 15, 2004.

All discovery including expert reports shall be provided to opposing counsel by

no later than April 15, 2004. No further requests for continuance shall be granted.

BY THE COURT,

NFad & W

PAUL E. CHERRY,

FiLeD ™

MAR 02 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,
VS.
ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual
Defendant
<;'tl(‘)
Ag?’ 12 2004
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

* * * * * * * * *  *  * O X ¥ * * * X ¥ X %

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE OF

SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
* THIS PARTY:

*

* * *

* * * * * * %* * * *

David C. Mason, Esq.
MASON LAW OFFICE
Supreme Court No. 39180
P. O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PLAINTIFFS

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. |.D. #06820

211 Y2 East Locust Street
PO Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1601




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
| CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and .

MARIE E. MCHUGH, *No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
VS. *
ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and
correct copy of PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT filed to the above captioned action, by
faxing the same and also placing the same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid and addressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 V2 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

-

MASON LAW OFFICE

DATED: 4/ K. 0 ¢ BY: m”&d bt

DavidC_ Mason, Esquire /




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JAMES M. McHUGH and : NO. 03-1114-CD
MARIE E. McHUGH :
V.
ANN ZAZWORSKY
ORDER

AND NOW, this 16th day of April, 2004, following Pre-Trial Conference, it is
the ORDER of this Court:

1. The deadline for providing any and all outstanding discovery shall be by
and no later than thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of trial.

2. Trial in this matter is scheduled for June 14, 2004 at 9:00 A.M. in
Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania.

3. Trial briefs shall be submitted to this Court by and no later than fourteen
(14) days prior to the commencement of trial.

4. The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed
introduction of exhibits.

BY THE COURT,

<BrE

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED

APR 2 12004

o/ i ssf{c

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

Defendant

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

* * * * * * * *  * * % * * ¥ % * % * * * %

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
* THIS PARTY:

* David C. Mason, Esq.
MASON LAW OFFICE
Supreme Court No. 39180
P. G: Box 28 -

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PLAINTIFFS
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. |.D. #06820
211 2 East Locust Street
PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

* * * * * * * * * * * * *




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and *

MARIE E. MCHUGH, *No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
VS, *
ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and
correct copy of DEFENDANT’S TRIAL BRIEF filed to the above captioned action,
by faxing the same and also placing the same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid and addressed as follows:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 Y2 East Locust Street

P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

" MASON LAW OFFICE /
DATED: /-0 4f BY: M \wx&_,

David-€- Mason, Esquire
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *
MARIE E. McHUGH, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
*
V. * No. 03-1114-CD
*
ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *
*
*
* Type of Pleading:
*
* PLAINTIFFS’ PRE-TRIAL
* STATEMENT
*
* Filed on behalf of:
* Plaintiffs
*
* Counsel of Record for
* this party:
*
*
* James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
* Pa I.D. 06820
*
* 211 1/2 E. Locust Street
* P.O. Box 552
* Clearfield, PA 16830
RECEIVED * (814) 765-1601
JAN 15 2004

GOURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
' -QFFICE.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
v. No. 03-1114-CD

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

% % % % ¥ O ¥ ¥ * *

Defendant.

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, JAMES M. McHUGH and MARIE E.
McHUGH, and by their attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, set
forth the following:

I. Factual Statement.

On or about June 2, 2003, Plaintiffs were the owners
of a piece or parcel of land more fully described in a Deed to
Plaintiffs dated March 20, 1993, and recorded in Deed Book 519,
Page 510. Plaintiffs’ property had wvarious improvements
including two fire pits constructed on the Southwest corner of
their property. These fire pits were 1in place at the time
Plaintiffs purchased the property and were regularly used by
them from 1993 up to and including June 2, 2003.

On or about June 2, 2003, Defendant entered upon
Plaintiffs’ property and demolished the Plaintiffs’ fire pits.

Plaintiffs initiated an action through the district magistrate



to recover damage for the destruction to their property.
Judgment was entered by the magistrate in favor of Plaintiffs in
the amount of $3,865.54. An appeal from the judgment was filed
by Defendant on July 31, 2003.

Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Ejectment on August 20,
2003. In addition to ejectment, Plaintiffs’ Complaint included

counts for compensatory as well as punitive damages.

ITI. Exhibits.

A. Survey map prepared by Hess & Fisher. See
attached.

B. Report of Wilson Fisher, Jr., PE, dated April 3,
2003. See attached.

C. Bill for engineering services.

D. Estimate to replace fire pits. See attached.

E. Photographs. See attached.

ITI. Witnesses.

A. James M. McHugh, 110 Church Street, Smithmill, PA
16680 - damage/liability.

B. Marie E. McHugh, 110 Church Street, Smithmill, PA
16680 - damage/liability.

C. Wilson Fisher, Jr., PE, 36 North Second Street,
Clearfield, PA 16830 - damage/liability.

D. L.R. Day, Smithmill, PA - damage/liability.



IV. Legal Theory.

Plaintiffs contend that they have a right to immediate
and exclusive possession of the property acquired by them in
March 1993. Accordingly, Plaintiffs are entitled to a writ
ejecting Defendant from the property described in the Hess &
Fisher survey.

Defendant’s conduct in entering wupon Plaintiffs’
property and destroying the improvements 1located thereon
constitutes a willful and malicious trespass. Plaintiffs will

seek both compensatory and punitive damages.

V. Damages.
A. Cost of restoring fire pits - $452.50.
B. Survey cost - $2,678.54.

C. Punitive damages - unliquidated.

VI. Extraordinary Evidentiary Problems.

None

VII. Stipulations.

Cost of rebuilding fire pits and survey costs.

VIII. Special Points for Charge.

None



IX. Estimated Time for Trial.

One (1) day

Respectfully submitted,

Na (] addiho

Japies A. Naddeo, Esquire
Agtorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *
MARIE E. McHUGH, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *

*

V. * No. 03-1114-CD

*

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Statement filed in
the above-captioned action was served on the following person and
in the following manner on the Zéﬁﬂﬁ day of January, 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

QW& Y astolen

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs




JUDITH E. GLINSKY,

JOSEPH E. GLINSKY,

SANDRA J. ANDRIANI
&

ELMER L. GLINSKY

N

Deed Book 1392, Page 0061

40" R—0-W

PHILIP G. BASKIN
Deed Book 1612, Page 0005

KEITH

Deed Book 0752, Page 0269

JAMES M. & MARIE E.
McHUGH

Deed Book 1519, Page 0510

3/4" REBAR
(FOUND)

Ao}
9/0,
$
S

1~

N

N

A

N\ N

Ch
sn&.v//
<
.

N
AN

AN

UKRAINIAN GREEK ORTHODOX
ST. WLADIMAR CHURCH OF
RAMEY, Pa.

Deed Book 0253, Page 0023

N FRANK \
ZAZWORSKY SR.  ~
N Deed Book 0226,
\U
ANN age 0427 \vmw \@NJQ
ZAZWORSKY A
Deed Book 0850, O =
Page 0001 AN , QNW
2.7\
N %,
R / /
- EXISTING
N AN
“\ N

FYHTRTT

AN AN
: N cre€
X\o N /
_vﬂ\ //
ey N
%o, / .
\\Qm,.%.// /
w%x//
e \
(0 .
oW
IRON PIPE N MORRONI BROS. FLORISTS, INC. % N
(FOUND) N Deed Book 0469, Poge 00043 N



36 NORTH SECOND STREET 814-765.775¢

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Apri1‘3, 2003 _ BOO-T20-7521
TAX 814-765-6488
www.hessfishereng.com

Mr. James McHugh
P. O. Box 302
Smithmill, PA" 16680
- Re: Property Boundary
Retracemerit Survey

Dear Mr. McHugh:

As a follow-up to our various discussions as supported by
our research and field survey measurements, which included
location of monuments and possession evidence within your
neighborhood, we’re pleased to provide you with the
attached retracement - survey map, plus the following facts
and observations to support and substantiate our '
conclusions. :

The preponderanée of the evidence supports our findings, as
developed from your neighborhood as well as the easterly
and westerly side of your property, -along Church Street,
as: : . o '
1. To the west cf your property and between the Baskin
lot and that owned by Glinsky and others is a well-
established hedgerow. Deed records and survey maps
‘call for the hedgerow separating the two properties as
a monument. The hedgerow .still exists and provides an
exc ellent pcint of reference. (See attached Orange
Mulhollen’'s survey map, plus the deed of Baskin).
2.In a discussion on April 5, 2003 with ‘Mary Louis
Moskel, the daughter of Luecy Barto ([Mrs. Barto being
the predecessor in title 'to your property], Mrs.
Moskel mentioned that her mom's brother had a trailer
Qh the ground now owned by Ann Zazworsky and it was
always understood by the family that the hitch of
uncle’s trailer was at -or-over the property line onto
her mother’s property by approximately 1 foot. [The
'0ld photograph that you have of you in front of your
" pickup truck and the trailer in the background gives
credence to this observation.] )



However, since it was Mrs. Barto’‘s brother, it was
not an issue. Mary acquired the trailer from her
uncle, through inheritance. She subsequently sold
it to 2nn Zazworsky when Ann moved back to the
neighborhood. She and Annie were playmates
throughout their childhood and grew up together.
The Zazworsky's lived on the east side of the Uncle.
Unfortunately, the Zazworsky homestead deteriorated
so when Ann moved back to the area upon her
retirement. she acquired the trailer and
subsequently placed a double-wide on the property.

Mrs. Moskel rémembers the stone block wall on the
ecast side of the driveway. She said it was built by
her parents and it was definitely on her parent’s
property. Additionally, she said there was a
hedgerow/fence at or ‘about ‘the stone wall that they
planted. The hedgerow was as also on their
property. She stated that the firepits were clearly
on their property. She also noted that when the
"Morroni’s built the greenhouse at the rear of her
parent’s property they built it slightly on her
mom's ground. Both Mr. Morroni, as well as her mom,
knew this and discussed it. Her mom told Mr. .
Morroni that she didn’'t have a problem with. the
encroachment, as long as the Morroni’s kept the area
at or abou:z the greenhouse clean and neat, whlch
they did over the years.

. To the east, along the township road, Gecrge’
Mandrick has two.well-aged and established corner
monuments that fit extremely well with his. deed
call, as well as his observation as a long-term
resident that those are indeed his long-standing
corners. These monuments: are consistent with those
called for in his deed (1968), plus the survey of
Bernard Lucas Associates (1968)[see attached].

. The property owned by Metro Betza, imnediately west
of George Mandrick’'s property was acquired by Betza
in 1921 (s=se attached deed). Mr. Betza’'s property
was surveyad, along with that of the Ukrainian
Orthodox Church and the Ukrainian Citizen's Club,
[the Church and Club properties were apparently
partitioned at that time] by Bermard Lucas and ..



Associataes in 1966 (see attached survey map) . Our
findings are consistent with the record, with the
minor exception of the distance along the southern
property bound(+3.22 ft. deviation from the record).

. Holding the hedgerow, Mandrick’s monuments, Betza

and the Ukrainian Church, we’'ve reconstructed the
properties along the township road (including yours)
consistent with the deed calls (record), and our
field measurements of possession evidence. There
are slight distance and bearing variations between
the record and field measurements, but not beyond
expectations relative to the precision of
measurements made by earlier surveyors with their
optical eguipment.

. The possession evidence along your property line

with Baskin supports the line location at the top of
the bank created by the cut excavation for Mx.
Baskin’s driveway. There is an old utlllty pole at
the top of the bank, which is very.close to the '
property line. The survey map prepared by Mulhollen
supports that conclusion.- -Also,. common
driveway/road'conspruction practice is to possess to

- the top of the bank or cut slope for maintenance

needs.

.Reconstruc ion of the varlous property metes and

bounds along the townshlp road also clarifys the
location of the property line metes and bounds for
the Morroni Brothers property, directly south of the
Keith property, i.e. your extended property line
along Baskin and Keith as lt progresses. between two
Morroni parcels : '

. Whereas, the survey reconstruction efforts by George

and Clark Cree are consistent with the principals of
land surveylng by location of monuments ‘and of
possession evidence, the origin of Cree’s survey was
to the south within an undeveloped and unoccupied

A portion of the'ﬂeighborhood._ The Cree’s gave a

significant credence and weight to monuments found
there and used them to extrapolate property lines
into the developed neighborhood to the north.



- 4 -

Lacking other evidence in the neighborhood, this
approach is reasonzkle. However, we’'wve spent time
and effort within the neighborhood seeking out and
locating monumentation and possession evidence
established by many years of occupancy and
understanding between owners of the developed
properties. We thereby believe that our findings
have greater merit and weight.

9. Various possession evidence internal to the
neighborhodd fits our reconstruction, as: (a) The
Baskin driveway and cut bank to the McHugh property,
{b) The possession evidence along the eastern side
of the McHugh property, {(c) Morroni's Greenhouse on
its own property, and (d) The Downs’ house on its
own property. :

If you have any queétions, please call.

Very truly yours,'
P

‘Wilson Fisher, Jr.,
P.E., P.L.S.

WF:tlc _
cc: Clark Cree, PLS
Fileyv”

Mydoc .McHugh . PRJ
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. 31/14/2394. 13:18 814-378-8134

Y

Fax

Toi  Atty. Jamies Naddeo

HOUTZDALE MUN AUTHOR PAGE

© Fram: Marie & Jim McHugh

Fax: 765-8142 Pages: 2 including caver sheet
Phons: Date:  1/14/2004
I Ra:  Eetimate for fira pite cc: - 3

O Urgent ¥ ForRevisw (] Pleagce Comment [1PleaseReply 0O Please Reoyole

Attached is the estimate for the fire pits from R.L. Daye. If you have
any questions, please call me at 378-8131 or 378-6074.

oL




B1/14/2004  13:18 814-378-8134 HOUTZDALE MUN AUTHOR PAGE 02
IN ACCOUNT WITH DAYE'S

L B.L.DAYE

. * 30 Years of Experience.- - ' ' ii ARG
30 xperi e: GENERAL CONTRACTOR @\ &

814) 378-7318 - D AX0D N oo oA MPOROUND

(Anawering Maehlne) Rte. 453, P.O. Box 267 Rte.#453, Janegville, PA~
Smithmill, PA 168000267
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e JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW

211': EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING
P.O. BOX 552
ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

LINDA C. LEWIS
January 15, 2004

Marcy Kelley, Deputy Court Adm.
Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: McHugh vs. Zazworsky
No. 03-1114-CD

Dear Ms. Kelley:

(814) 765-1601
FAX: (814) 765-8142
naddeolaw @iqnetsys.net

Enclosed is Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Statement. By copy
of this letter, I am forwarding same to counsel of record.

Sincerely,

jaPes A. Naddeo

JAN/jlr U

Enclosure

cc: David C. Mason, Esquire (w/ enc.)

'2E5(;§5$Q$E€)
JAN 15 2004

RT ADMIN\STRATOR'S
_OFFICE.

[T - -
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JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
2112 EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING

P.0. BOX 552 (814) 765-1601
ASSOCIATE CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 FAX: (814) 765-8142
LINDA C. LEWIS naddeolaw @iqnetsys.net

April 6, 2004

Marcy Kelley

Deputy Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: McHugh vs. Zazworsky
No. 03-1114-CD

Dear Ms. Kelley:

Enclosed is Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Statement. By copy
of this letter, I am forwarding same to counsel of record.

Sincerely,

'Jﬁmes A. Naddeo
JAN/jlr
Enclosure

cc: David C. Mason, Esquire (w/ enc.)

APR € 6 2004

LOURT ADMINIS TH4

{' .
_OFFICE,. ons

[N,



JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
PO. BOX §52
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,

v.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION
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No. 03-1114-CD

Type of Pleading:
PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

211 1/2 E. Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

RECENER
APR 0 ¢ 2004

COURT ADMNig T

OFFics, " TORS
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,

an individual,
Defendant.

* ok X ¥ X * X * * *

PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

NOW COME the Plaintiffs, JAMES M. McHUGH and MARIE E.
McHUGH, and by their attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, set
forth the following:

I. Factual Statement.

On or about June 2, 2003, Plaintiffs were the owners
of a piece or parcel of land more fully described in a Deed to
Plaintiffs dated March 20, 1993, and recorded in Deed Book 519,
Page 510. Plaintiffs’ property had various improvements
including two fire pits constructed on the Southwest corner of
their property. These fire pits were in place at the time
Plaintiffs purchased the property and were regularly used by
them from 1993 up to and including June 2, 2003.

On or abdut June 2, 2003, Defendant entered upon
Plaintiffs’ property and demolished the Plaintiffs’ fire pits.

Plaintiffs initiated an action through the district magistrate




to recover damage for the destruction to their property.
Judgment was entered by the magistrate in favor of Plaintiffs in
the amount of $3,865.54. An appeal from the judgment was filed
by Defendant on July 31, 2003.

Plaintiff filed a Complaint in Ejectment on August 20,
2003. In addition to ejectment, Plaintiffs’ Complaint included

counts for compensatory as well as punitive damages.

IT. Exhibits.

A. Survey map prepared by Hess & Fisher. See
attached.

B. Report of Wilson Fisher, Jr., PE, dated April 3,
2003. See attached.

C. Bill for engineering services.

D. Estimate to replace fire pits.

E. Photographs. See attached.

IIT. Witnesses.

A. James M. McHugh, 110 Church Street, Smithmill, PA
16680 - damage/liability.

B. Marie E. McHugh, 110 Church Street, Smithmill, PA‘
16680 - damage/liability.

vC. Wilson Fisher, Jr., PE, 36 ﬁorth Second Street,
Clearfield, PA 16830 - damage/liability.

D. L.R. Day, Smithmill, PA - damage/liability.




E.~ Mary Moskel, 129 Gates Avenue, Indiana, PA 15701 -
liability.
F.- Terry and Anna Mae Glasgow, Smithmill, PA 16680 -

liability.

IvV. Legal Theory.

Plaintiffs contend that they have a right to immediate
and exclusive possession of the property acquired by them in
March 1993. Accordingly, Plaintiffs are entitled to a writ
ejecting Defendant from the property described in the Hess &
Fisher survey.

Defendant’s conduct in entering wupon Plaintiffs’
property and destroying the improvements located thereon
constitutes a willful and malicious trespass. Plaintiffs will

seek both compensatory and punitive damages.

V. Damages.
A. Cost of restoring fire pits - $452.50.
B. Survey cost - $2,678.54.

C. Punitive damages - unliquidated.

VI. Extraordinary Evidentiary Problems.

None




VII. Stipulations.

Cost of rebuilding fire pits and survey costs.

VIII. Special Points for Charge.

None

IX. Estimated Time for Trial.

One (1) day

Respectfully submitted,

Q fowse . Vuetedes

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,

an individual,
Defendant.

* % % % ok % ¥ ¥ * %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Pre-Trial Memorandum filed in
the above-captioned action was served on the following person and
in the following manner on the 6th day of April, 2004:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Q/vw/ﬂ Vet deo

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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: ENGINERRE, INC,

36 NORTH SECOND §TREET SLA-EES S LT
DLEARPIELD, Pa L6RZ0 5003 BOO-T 207541
TAX B14-765-6288

Mr. James McHugh ,
www.hessfishereng.com

P. O. Box 302
Smithmill, P2 16680 _
- Re: Property Boundary
Retracemerit Survey

Dear Mr. McHugh:

As a follow-up to our various discussions as supported by
our research and field survey measurements, which included
location of monuments and possession evidence within your
neighborhood, wa’'re pleased to provide yvou with the
attached retracement - survey map, plus the rollowwng facts
and observations to support and substantlate our
conclusions.

The preponderance of the evidence supports our findings, as
developed from your neighborhood as well as the easterly
and westerly side of your property, along Phurch Street,
as: : : o
1. To the west of your property aﬁd_between the Baskin
1ot and that owned by Glinsky and others is a well-
" established hedgerow. - Deed records and survey maps
~call for the hedgerow separating the two properties as
a monument. The hedgerow still exists and provides an
exc ellent point of reference. (See attached Orange '
Mulhollen'’s survey map, plus the deed of Baskin).

"2.In a discussion on Aprll 5, 2003 with Mary Louls'
Moskel, the daughter of Lucy Barto ([Mrs. Barto being .
‘the predecessor in rtitle"to, your propertyl], Mrs.
Moskel mentioned that her mom’ s brother had a trailer
on the ground now owned by Ann- Zazworsky and it was
always uncerstood By the family that the hitch of
uncle’'s trailer was at or-over the property line onto -
her mother’s property by ‘approximately 1 foot. [The‘

. "0ld photograph that you have of you in front of your -
" pickup truck and the trailer -in-the background glves
credence to thls observatlon i



However, since it was Mrs. Barto’s br
not an icsue. Mary acquired the tral
uncle, through inheritance. She subs
it to Ann zazworsky when 2nn moved back to the
neighborhood. She and Annie were playmates
throughout their childhood and grew up together.
The zazworsky's lived on the east side of the Uncle.
Unfortunately, the Zazworsky homestead deteriorated
<o when Ann moved back to the area upon her
retirement, she acquired the trailer and
subsequently placed a double-wide on the property.

Mrs. Moskel remembers the stone block wall on the
cast side of the driveway. She said it was built by
her'parents'and it was definitely on her parent’s
property. Additionally,'shetsaid there was a
hedgerow/fence at or about ‘the stone wall that they
planted. The hedgerow was as also on their '
property. She stated that the firepits were clearly
~on their property. She also noted that when the
Morroni's built the greenhouse at the rear of her,
parent’'s property they built it slightly on her
mom’s ground. -Both Mr. Morroni, as well as hexr mom,
knew this and discussed it. Her mom told Mr.
Morroni that she didn’t have a problem with. the
encroachment, as long as the Morroni’'s kept the area
at or about the greenhouse clean and neat, which '
they did over the years. - :

7o the east, aleng the township road, George’
Mandrick has two .well-aged and established cormer
monuments that fit extremely well with his. deed
call, as well as his observation as a long-term
resident that those are indeed his long-standing
corners. = These monuments-are consistent with those
called for in his deed (1968), plus the survey of
Bernard Lucas Associates (1968) [see attached].

. The property owned by Metro-Betza, immediately west
of George Mandrick's property was acquired by Betza
in 1921 i{see attached deed). Mr. Betza’s property
was surveyed, .along with that of the Ukrainian
Orthodox Church and the Ukrainian Citizean Club,
‘[the Church and Club properties were apparently
partitioned at that time] by Bernard-Lucas and . .



issociates in 19265 (see attached survey map) . Our
findings are consistent with the record, with the
minor stance along the southern

22 ft. deviation from the reascord).

. Holding the hedgerow, Mandrick’s monuments, Eetza
and the Ukrainian Church, we've reconstructed the
properties along the township road (including yours)
consistent with the deed calls (record), dand our
field measurements of possession evidence. There
are slight distance and bearing variations between
the record and field measurements, but not beyond
expectatlons relative to the precision of
measurements made by earlier surveyors with their
optical equ1pment.

. The possession ev1dence along your property line
with Baskin supports the line location at the top of
the bank created by the cut excavation for Mr-.
Baskin’'s driveway. There is an old utility pole at
the top of the bank, which is very close to.the
property line. The survey map prepared by Mulhollen
supports that conclusion.- .Also, common
drlveway/road constructlon practice is to possess to
the top of the bank or cut slope for maintenance
needs. '

.Reconstructlon of the varlous property metes and
‘bounds along the township road also clarifys the
location of the property line metes and bounds for
the Morroni Brothers property, directly south of the.
Keith property, i.e. your extended property -line-
along Baskin and Keith as 1t progresses between two
Morroni parcels : : ‘

. Whereas, the survey reconstructlon efforts by George
and Clark Cree are consistent with the principals of.
land surveylng by location of monuments ‘and of
possessicn evidence, the origin of Cree’s survey was
~ to the scuth within an undeveloped and unoccupled

portion cf the nelghborhood The Cree’s gave a
' 51gn1f1cant credence and welght to monuments fournd
there anc used them to extrapolateée property lines.
into the developed nelghborhood to the north.



Lacking other evidencs in the neighborhood, this

approach is reascnalkle. Howaver, we've sSpent time

and effort within the neighborhood se eking out and
dence

locating monumentation and possession avi
established by manvy years of occupancy and
understarding between owners of the developed
plopertles We thereby believe that our findings

have greater merlt and weight.

9. Various posspssion evidence internal to the
neighborhood fits our reconstruction, as: (a) The
Baskin driveway and cut bank to the McHugh property,
(b) The possession evidence along the eastern side
of the McHugh property, (c) Morroni'’s Greenhouse on
its own property, and (d) The Downs'’ house on its’

own property.

If you have any quéstions, please call.
Very truly yours,.
/, ‘. //

‘Wilson Fisher) Jr .,
P.E., P.L.S.

WF:tlc ,
cc: Clark Cree, PLS .
Filew”

Mydoc . McHugh . PRJ
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Toi  Atty. James Naddeo © Promt:  Marie & Jim McHugh
Fa: 7658142 ' Pages: 2 Including cover sheet
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Re: Estimate for fire pits ‘ cG: : ,
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Attached Is the estimate for the fire pits from R.L. Daye. If you have
any questions, please call me at 378-8131 or 375-6074.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

Defendant

. RECEIVED
o JAN 16 20

CQOURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
T .OFFICE.

e
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No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: DEFENDANT'S
PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

FILED ON BEHALF OF:; Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David C. Mason

Superior Court [.D. 39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFFS:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. 1.D. #06820
211 %z East Locust Street
PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and *
MARIE E. MCHUGH, * No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
vs. *
ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual *
Defendant *
PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM
OF DEFENDANT
. FACTS:.

Plaintiffs and Defendant have a dispute over a property line. Each has had
his property surveyed and the surveyors have arrived at different conclusions.
Attached to Defendant’s Pre-Trial Statement is a copy of the survey conducted by
Clark Cree in September of 2001. This survey differs substantially from that
performed by Hess and Fisher in April of 2003 for the Plaintiff.

This disputed area is occupied by two (2) “fire pits” wheré the Plaintiffs burn
their trash up-wind from the Defendant’s residence.

Il. WITNESSES:

1. Anna Zazworsky
P. O. Box 235
Smithmill, PA 16680



2. Clark C. Cree, PLS
2417 Skyline Drive
Fallentimber, PA 16639
Defendant reserves the right to supplement this list upon reasonable notice

to the Court and opposing counsel as additional individuals become identified

through Discovery.

lll. EXHIBITS:

1. Map, deeds of record, copies of other surveys, and other documents which

may be developed during the Discovery of this case.

IV. LEGALTHEORY:
Defendant believes that this matter should be set down for trial as late as

possible to enable the parties to engage in Discovery or meaningful settlement

negotiations.

VI. TIME FOR TRIAL:
One-half (}2) day.

Respectfully submitted,

MASON LAW$(1C7

avid-C. Mason, Es uire




for

Survey of Land

Ann Zazworsky

. . Gulich Township
Situate: oo rfield Co. Penna.

Scole:
17=50"

Drown by:
CCH FB#276

Prepared by:

GEORGE A. CREE, REGISTERED SURVEYDOR
2417 SKYLINE DRIVE, FALLENTIMBER, PA 16639

Date:
9/27/01

Job No.
BF98301




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
.MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

Defendant

* * * * * * * * % * * * * * * o+ * * * %

No. 03-1114-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE OF

SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
* THIS PARTY:

*

*  * * *  * * * * * * * * *

David C. Mason, Esq.
MASON LAW OFFICE
Supreme Court No. 39180
P. O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PLAINTIFFS

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. 1.D. #06820

211 2 East Locust Street
PO Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1601



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and *

MARIE E. MCHUGH, *No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, >
Plaintiffs, *
VS. *
ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual *
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and
correct copy of PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF DEFENDANT filed to the above
captioned action, by faxing the same and also placing the same in the United States
mail, postage prepaid and addressed as follows:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 %2 East Locust Street

P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

MASOﬁqw OFFIC /
DATED: /- (4- O e

Davnd‘C/ﬂ/Iason Esqu




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
husband and wife,

No. 03-1114-CD
Plaintiffs,

VS.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual

Defendant

TYPE OF PLEADING:
PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendant

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY:

David C. Mason

Superior Court 1.D. 39180

DAVID C. MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28

Philipsburg PA 16866

(814) 342-2240

APR 12 2004

COURT ADMIN
ISTRATOR!
OFFICE ORsS

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
PLAINTIFFS:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
PA. |.D. #06820
211 Y2 East Locust Street
PO Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and *
MARIE E. MCHUGH, *No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
VS. *
ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual *
Defendant *
PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
I. FACTS:

Plaintiffs have instituted this civil action seeking ejectment of the Defendant
from a disputed strip of land, about 2 feet wide, and also seeking monetary damages
in the approximate amount of $450.00. Each party has had their property surveyed
and the surveyors have arrived at different conclusions. Defendant’s counter-claim
is in the nature of an action to quiet the title to the disputed strip of land.

Attached to Defendant’s Pre-Trial Statement is a copy of the survey conducted
by Clark Cree in September of 2001 and the report of Mr. Cree dated March 16,
2004. This survey differs substantially from that performed by Hess and Fisher in
April of 2003 for the Plaintiff.

This disputed area is occupied by two (2) “fire pits” where the Plaintiffs burn



their trash up-wind from the Defendant’s residence, and Defendant is alleged to
have destroyed the pits by knocking over the stacked cinder blocks.

Il. WITNESSES:

1. Anna Zazworsky
P. O. Box 235
Smithmill, PA 16680

2. Clark C. Cree, PLS EXPERT REPORT ATTACHED.
2417 Skyline Drive
Fallentimber, PA 16639
Defendant reserves the right to supplement this list upon reasonable notice

to the Court and opposing counsel as additional individuals become identified

through Discovery.

lll. EXHIBITS:

1. Map of the survey prepared by Clark Cree, report of Clark Cree, deeds of

record, copies of other surveys, photographs of the area.

IV. LEGAL THEORY:

Plaintiff has the burden of proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, that
their title to the disputed strip of land is superior to that of the Defendant.
Defendant’s surveyor and expert is expected to testify at trial in accordance with the
written letter (attached) setting forth his research, reasoning and conclusions that the

survey on which Plaintiff relies is erroneous, and Defendant is the owner of the




disputed tract.

TIME FOR TRIAL: One day.

Respectfully submitted,

MASON LAW OFFICE

>l [

David.C. Mdson, Esqmre

C:\Office\COURT\ZAZWORSKYPRETRIALSTMT040504.wpdib:b
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GEORGE A. CREE
Registered Surveyor
2417 Skyline Drive

Fallentimber, PA 16639
814-687-4257
March 12, 2004

David C. Mason, Esq.
409 North Front Street
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA. 16866

RE: Amn Zazworsky Boundary Survey

Dear Sir:

1 am writing this letter in response to your request to prepare a letter outlining the basis
for the survey I prepared for Ann Zazworsky.

In my research for deeds and surveys in this area, 1 found many surveys including the
following:

No. Owmer Parcel # Surveyor Datc

1)  V.F.W.Building 23 Orange L. Muthollen 7/12/76
2)  Morroni Bros. Florists, Inc. 58 George A. Crec 9/22/87
3))  Elmer & Betty Glinsky 21 George A. Cree 8/18/94
4)  Edward Bardi 30 Clark C. Cree 5/15/00
5) Henry Kemp 31 John A. Morroni 7/07/8)
6.) Dale & Brenda Keith 41 Hess & Fisher Engrs. 7/12/83
7.) Morroni Bros. Flotists, Inc, various George A. Cree 6/14/84
8) Raymond Massini 40 George A. Cree 5/25/94

(See attached partial copy of the tax map for the location of these parcels.)

62
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To begin, the survey by Ovange Mulhollen of the V.F.W. Building on Mail Strect was
used with other informatien to prepare the Morroni Bros. Florists. Inc. survey by Gicorge
A. Cree for parcel shown as # 58. This survey with additional deed information was also
used by Mr. Cree to prepare the survey for Elmer & Betty Glinsky dated 8/18/94 on

parcel # 59,

In addition to these surveys, I prepared a survey for Edward Bardi using these surveys and
another one prepared by Jehn Morroni for parcel # 31. All of these surveys have been
tied together throughout the course of surveying in this area by the Cree Surveying

Company.

This information also ties together with the deeds of record and field evidence to the
survey of Dale & Brenda Keith, which was surveyed by Hess & Fisher Engrs. on July
12,1983. The survey map, as well as the written description prepared by Hess & FFisher
Engrs., shows the southern boundary of the Keith survey coinciding with the tract line
between the D.K. Ramey Estate and the Flynn Estate, All of the surveys previously
meentioned, also match extremely well with this line. :

This same survey was tied into the survey for the Morroni Bros. Florists. Inc. by George
A, Cree in June of 1984. At that time, existing fence and stone rows existed on the south
and west lines of the Morroni property that also matched the deeds of record and the
previously mentioned survey of Dale & Brenda Keith. The survey of the Morroni Bros.
property also shows a partial location of the Morroni greenhouses. This location shows
that the greenhouses did, in fact, encroach onto the Zazworsky property at that time. My.
Morroni informed us at the time of this survey that he was aware of the encroachment,
and it was not a problem with the neighbor.

In'May of 1994, George A. Cree surveyed the Massini property. Mr. Massinj was the
predecessor in title to the cutrent owner, Mr. Philip Baskin. At the time of this survey,
the existing corners along the Keith parcel where still in place, and the hedge row along
the Glinsky property was loeated along the line but inside the property of Massini. Again.
this survey is in agreement with all of the surveys found in that area to that date.

Based on all of this information, jt would seem that the boundary line between the
Mg¢Hugh property and the Keith and Baskin property should be fixed as it existed in
1983, as shown on the Hess & Fisher survey and as shown on the survey of Morroni
Brothers prepared by George Cree.

The additional ixformation found by Hess & Fisher Engineers, Inc. as shown on their plan
dated 4/4/03, shows two existing points found on the property of George & Margarct
Mandrick. As this area of the town was developed afier the portion involving the
MgHugh property, I am not sure what can be proven by this location. At a previous
meeting with Mr. Fisher, he showed me a map of this undeveloped area with difTerent
distances than that of the deads of record. This map, and its differences with the deeds of
record, may show the reasom for this discrepancy.
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In any case, this mfommtuh would not change the location of the D. K. Ramey / Flyny
tract line. Nor would it chisinge the location of the Keith, Morroni Brothers, or Massini
surveys as noted earlier in-this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

PAGE
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* DAVID C. MASON ' Q
409 NORTH FRONT STREET

uqttomey al.an . _ . PO.Box 28
' PHILIPSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 16866
(814) 342-2240
FAX (814) 342-5318

April 8, 2004

Dave Meholick

Court Administrator

Clearfield County Courthouse, Suite 228
230 E. Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

In RE: McHugh v. Zazwcrsky
No. 03-1111-CD

Dear Dave:

Enclosed please find an original and one copy of the Pre-Trial Statement relative
to the above captioned matter.

Very truly yours,

MASON.LAW OFFICE

David C. Mason

DCM:blb
cc James A. Naddeo, Esquire

NE

RECEIygp
APR 1 2 oy

COURT ADMINIS T

OFFice TORS
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FAX COVER SHEET

MASON LAW OFFICE

_DAVID C. MASON, ESQUIRE ﬁ
P.O. BOX 28, PHILIPSBURG, PA. 16866 @
TELEPHONE: (814) 342-2240

'FAX: (814)342-5318
Email: dmason@masonlawoffice.com

DATE: L-1-0¢ TIME: /) - SOA.m.

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

NAME: “thmeodle Pacd £ CAong

FAX NUMBER: 765~ 7649

. INRE: M Xugh v. WMAU,,

TOTAL'NUMBER OF PAGES BEING SENT <5 (INCLUDING COVER SHEET)

IF YQU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES; PLEASE CALL THE PERSON BELOW
AS SOON AS-POSSIBLE.

p————

@» " KAITY  © KATHY

COMMENTS:
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DAVID-C, MASON
409 NORTH FRONT STREET

Httorney ol Law 0. Box 28

PHILIPSAURG, PENNSYLVANIA )6866
(B14) 342-2280
FAX (814) 342-5318 ~

June 1, 2004

VIA FAX: 765-7649

Honorable Paul E. Cherry
Judge’s Chambers

Clearfield County Caurthouse -
Clearfield, PA 16830

In Re: McHugh v. Zazworsky
No. 03-1114-CD

Dear Judge Cherry. .

‘Enclosed please find Defendant's Trial Brief relative to the above captioned
action. By copy of this letter, | am also providing a copy of the brief to Attorney -

Nadd?o.
Very truly yours,
MASON LAW OFFICE
David C. Masen- -

DCMbIb -

Enclosures

cc James A..Naddeo, Esquire

via fax: 765-8142 -

Ann Zazworsky
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and *

MARIE E. MCHUGH; * No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
vS. *
ANN ZAZWORSKY, - *
an indiyidual *
Defendant *

TRIAL BRIEF

AND NOW comes the Defendant by and through her attorney and files the
following Trial Brief in anticipation of trial on June 14, 2004.

BACKGROUND:

Plaintiff and Defendant are owners of adjoining lots in the Vitlage of SmithmiH,
Guli?h Towriship, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. Each ofthe parties has retained
a surveyor to establish the boundary line between the two lots. The surveys resulted
in an overlap of 8.18 feet near the two homes, narrowing to 1.26 feet at the rear of
the lot. Plaintiff filed an action in ejectment and Defendant filed an Answer and
Counterclaim in the form of an Action to Quiet Title.

DISCUSSION:

The question of what is ‘a boundary line is a matter of law, but where a



?5/‘8}/2984- 11:52 ° 8143425318 o
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boundary line is actually located is a question for the trier of fact.. Corbin v, Cowan,
716 A.?d 614, 1998 Pa. Super. Ause will be deemed to be permissive-in a variety
of situaztions involving familial or fiduciary relationships. Where a familial relationship
exists between the parties the use of the disputed land is not hostile. Where a

familial relationship exists permissive use will be presumed. Watkins v.Watkins 779

A.2d 841, Pa. Super 2001.
The above points of law are not: intended to be persuasive but rather
adjudicative. The Court's decision will be based-upon the testimony of the surveyors

whose opinions conflict.

Respectfully submitted,

7 -

David €&~ Mason, Es‘quire\- ‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

 CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and .

MARIE E. MCHUGH, - *No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, .
Plaintiffs, *
VS. *
ANN-ZAZWORSKY, - .
an indi)fidual -
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I. DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and
correct copy of DEFENDANT’S TRIAL BRIEF filed to the above captioned action,
by faxing the same and also placing the same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid and adgressed as follows:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
211 Y4 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

MASON LAW OFFICE

DATED: 4 -/-0 - BY:_ -. WA
‘7[ DaMason Esquure \



DAVID C. MASON
409 NORTH FRONT STREET

HAttowney at Law P.O. Box 28

PHILIPSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 16866
(814) 342-2240
FAX (814) 342-5318

June 1, 2004

VIA FAX: 765-7649

Honorable Paul E. Cherry
Judge’s Chambers

Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

In Re: McHugh v. Zazworsky
No. 03-1114-CD

Dear Judge Cherry:

Enclosed please find Defendant’s Trial Brief relative to the above captioned
action. By copy of this letter, | am also providing a copy of the brief to Attorney

Naddep.
Very truly yours,
MASON LAW OFFICE
David C. Mason

DCM:blb

Enclosures

cc James A. Naddeo, Esquire
via fax: 765-8142
Ann Zazworsky



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JAMES M. MCHUGH and *

MARIE E. MCHUGH, *No. 03-1114-CD
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *
VS. *
ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual *
Defendant *

TRIAL BRIEF

AND NOW comes the Defendant by and through her attorney and files the
following Trial Brief in anticipation of trial on June 14, 2004.

BACKGROUND:

Plaintiff and Defendant are owners of adjoining lots in the Village of Smithmill,
Gulich Towhship, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. Each of the parties has retained
a surveyor to establish the boundary line between the two lots. The surveys resulted
in an overlap of 8.18 feet near the two homes, narrowing to 1.26 feet at the rear of
the lot. Plaintiff filed an action in ejectment and Defendant filed an Answer and
Counterclaim in the form of an Action to Quiet Title.

DISCUSSION:

The question of what is a boundary line is a matter of law, but where a



boundary line is actuaily located is a question for the trier of fact. Corbin v. Cowan,

716 A.2d 614, 1998 Pa. Super. A use will be deemed to be permissive in a variety
of situations involving familial or fiduciary relationships. Where a familial relationship
exists between the parties the use of the disputed land is not hostile. Where a

familial relationship exists permissive use will be presumed. Watkins v. Watkins 775

A.2d 841, Pa. Super 2001.

The above points of law are not intended to be persuasive but rather
adjudicative. The Court’s decision will be based upon the testimony of the surveyors
whose opinions conflict.

Respectfully submitted,
MASON LAW OFFICE
[ T

a

David-€&~ Mason, Esquire\




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. MCHUGH, et al.

VS. : NO. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY

ORDETR

NOW, this 14th day of June, 2004, following
testimony taken in the above-captioned matter, it is the ORDER
of this Court that counsel supply the Court with proposed
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and letter brief within
twenty (20) days following receipt of the transcript.

BY THE COURT:

NEA7

Judge

FILED

JUN 15 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

N




Williarr: /5. Shaw
LuS%cm%mQ




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION Fl L E gec

&
LD
ICe Lr;
JAMES M. MCHUGH and : MAY 27 2005 " pugs
MARIE E. MCHUGH, : Wiliam A. Shaw  V1254A
Husband and Wife, : Prothonotary/Clerk of Co(iaddf0

Plaintiffs,: ©.miegell

: @

' : No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Defendant.

OPINION

This action comes before the Court as a result Qf a dispute between adjacent landowners
James M. and Marie E. McHugh (Plaintiffs) and Ann Zazworsky (Defendant) concerning the
location of the boundary line between the parties’ respective properties located facing Church
Street in Smithmall, Pennsylvania. Specifically, at issue is a portion of the border area extending
the length of the respective properties from Church Street to the rear of the parties’ respective
properties (the disputed property). Located within this disputed strip of land is a stone wall,
some vegetation consisting of Trumpet Vines and a line of Rose of Sharon bushes and the
remnants of two “burn pits” that existed until June of 2003. Plaintiffs maintain that the stone
wall, row of Rose of Sharon bushes and Trumpet vines are placed in such a manner as to
demarcate the border between the properties (this line advocated for by Plaintiffs is hereafter
referred to as “the Line”), thereby making the strip of land Plaintiffs’ property and by extension
locating the burn pits on Plaintiffs’ propeﬁy.

The Court scheduled this matter for a non-jury trial to be held on Monday, June 14 2004.

Evidence adduced at trial consisted of testimony from Mary Moskel (the previous owner of the




properties in question), from James M. McHugh (Plaintiff-Husband), as well as the surveyors
employed by Plaintiffs and Defendant. In addition to the parties’ initial argument concentrating
on competing surveys of the properties conducted at their request, Plaintiffs also argued for the
recognition of the Line as a lawful boundary established via the doctrine of consentable line.

Subsequent to the conveyance of the parcels to each party, both properties in question
were owned by Mary Moskel.! Plaintiffs purchased the property located at 110 Church Street,
Smithmall, Pennsylvania from Mrs. Moskel on June 14, 1990; Defendant subsequently
purchased the adjoining property.’

Testimony established at trial that sometime either in 2000 or 2001 Defendant first
approached Plaintiffs and voiced a claim of ownership over the section of property at issue in
this case. Plaintiff-Husband testified that at that time Defendant indicated she had engaged a
firm to conduct a survey of her property and said survey (conducted by Mr. Clark C. Cree)
indicated that the disputed section of property was in fact owned by her. Plaintiff-Husband
testified that he indicated to Defendant that Plaintiffs intended to have a counter-survey
conducted and that would not consider settled until a later point in time. Plaintiff-Husband
further testified that even after this discussion.in 2000 or 2001, Plaintiffs continued to utilize the
disputed property in the same manner as they had previously, including using the burn pits to
dispose of debris. This continued until 2003.

On or about June 2, 2003, Defendant entered the disputed section of property and
demolished the two fire pits contained thereon. Plaintiffs subsequently initiated an action in

Magisterial District Judge James L. Hawkins’ court to recover for the destruction of the fire pits,

! It was established at trial that Mrs. Moskel inherited title to the property owned by Plaintiffs from her parents. She
also inherited title to what is now Defendant’s property from her uncle.

> The Court’s examination of the record fails to indicate exactly when Defendant purchased the property at issue. It
is apparent, however, that the purchase took place subsequent to the purchase of the McHugh parcel in 1990.




which Plaintiffs claim lay on their property. District Judge Hawkins granted judgment in favor
of Plaintiffs in the amount of $3,865.54%; Defendant appealed to the Clearfield County Court of
Common Pleas on July 31, 2003.

Plaintiff commenced the present action on August 20, 2003 by filing a complaint
containing a count for ejectment, as well as a count for compensatory damages for the
reconstruction of the fire pits, a land survey and a count for punitive damages. For the following
reasons the Court FINDS that the disputed section of property is in fact owned by Plaintiffs and
therefore partially GRANTS Plaintiffs their requested relief. Plaintiffs’ request for ejectment is
HEREBY GRANTED, as is Plaintiffs request for compensatory damages in the amount of
$504.54, representing the replacement costs of the fire pits; Plaintiff’s requests for compensatory
damages for the costs of conducting the Fisher Survey and punitive damages are however,
DENIED.

As noted, each party commissioned a survey of their respective properties. Predictably,
these two surveys failed to agree as to the location of the boundary line between the parties’
properties. The survey conducted on behalf of Plaintiffs (conducted by Mr. Wilson Fisher, Jr.)
indicated that the boundary line was located consistent with location of the stone wall, Trumpet
Vines and Rose of Sharon bushes; the survey conducted for Defendant by Mr. Cree on the other
hand, indicated, as previously noted, that the boundary line was in fact several feet closer to
Plaintiffs’ residence and that the stone wall, Trumpet Vines, Rose of Sharon bushes and burn pits
were in fact on Defendant’s property.

It is the opinion of the Court that the fact that these competing surveys do not agree is, for

the purpose of reaching a determination in this case, irrelevant. The Court feels that in order to

* It appears that a breakdown of the award by District Judge Hawkins can be made as follows: an award of $452.50
to compensate Plaintiffs for the costs of replacing the fire pits and an award of $3,269.39 to compensate them for
incurring the land survey.




reach a determination as to where the Line lay, it need look no further than the doctrine of
consentable lines. The Court feels that, relying one the evidence adduced at trial, the boundary
line between the parties’ properties is located in a position as claimed by Plaintiffs, i.e. as
demarcated by the stone wall, Trumpet Vines and Rose of Sharon bushes planted by Mr.
Moskel’s mother prior to 1961.* In short, the Line is as Plaintiffs maintain it has been since at
least 1961 and the bumn pits therefore were (and currently are) on Plaintiffs’ property.

There are two ways in which a boundary may be established through consentable line in
Pennsylvania: (1) by dispute and compromise, or (2) by recognition and acquiescence. Schimp v.
Allaman, 659 A.2d 1032, 1034 (Pa.Super. 1995). There was no evidence presented to the Court
that would make the doctrine of consentable line by dispute and compromise applicable here;
evidence adduced by Plaintiff at trial however, indicates that the doctrine of consentable line by
recognition and acquiescence is applicable in the instant case, and it is on that basis that the
Court makes its decision.

In her Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Defendant attempts to rebut
Plaintiffs’ arguments regarding the establishment of a consentable line. She asserts that
Plaintiffs have failed to prove the existence of a consentable line and argue “[that a] party who
has asserted title by adverse possession must prove it affirmatively.” Interestingly enough,
Defendant relies solely on the law of adverse possession to support her argument.

The Court feels that this reliance on case law pertaining to the doctrine of adverse

possession is misplaced. The Court’s decision is not based on the doctrine of adverse

* The Court would also note that the Line is also consistent with where the Fisher survey places the disputed
boundary line in this case. However, the Court is not merely adopting part of the Fisher Survey and leaving the rest.
It is the Court’s opinion that the Line was established with plaintiff of the Trumpet Vines and Rose of Sharon
Bushes sometime prior to 1961. The fact that the Fisher Survey conforms to the Court’s interpretation of the Line's
location is coincidental and any reference to the line recognized in the survey is made for ease of reference (i.e. the
maps are already drawn).




possession; rather, its decision to partially grant Plaintiffs’ requested relief is rooted in the
doctrine of consentable line. Admittedly, the two doctrines are related and to an extent are even
similar, however, it is clear that they are not identical and that Plaintiffs may fulfill the
requirements the doctrine of consentable line while yet fall short of meeting the more stringent

requirements of adverse possession. As the en banc Court explained in Niles v. Fall Creek

Hunting Club, Inc., 545 A2.d 926 (Pa.Super. 1988), the doctrine of consentable line is a separate

and distinct theory from that of traditional adverse possession, despite the fact that both involve a
twenty-one year statute of limitation. Id. at 930. Here the evidence adduced at trial indicates to
the Court that sometime prior to 1961 the previous owners of the parties’ respective properties
agreed that the boundary line between their two properties would be demarcated by the vestiges
of a stone foundation (the stone Wall reference previously and hereafter) as well as a line of
Trumpet Vines and Rose of Sharon bushes.

The requirements for establishing a binding consentable line by recognition and
acquiescence are: (1) a finding that each party has claimed the land on [his or her] side of the line
as [his or her] own; and (2) a finding that this occupation has occurred for the statutory period of

twenty-one years. Dimura v. Williams, 446 Pa. 316, 286 A.2d 370 (1972). It does not appear

that there are any other requirements similar to the extensive prerequisites for making a
successful adverse possession claim. Further, it is also not necessary that the parties specifically

consented to the location of the line. Inn Le’Daerda, Inc. v. Marshall, 360 A.2d 209 (Pa.Super.

1976).
It is clear from the record that the predecessors-in-interest of the parties claimed and
recognized the land on each side of the Line as their own. The testimony of Mrs. Moskel and

Plaintiff-Husband established that the disputed section of property located on the side of the Line




closest to their residence (and containing the burn pits) was utilized and maintained by both the
Plaintiffs and their predecessors in interest. It is clear too from the testimony at trial that the
Line was first demarcated (by the recognition of the stonewall and planting of the Trumpet Vines
and Rose of Sharon bushes by Mrs. Moskel’s mother) sometime prior to Mrs. Moskel’s leaving
her parent’s residence in 1961.

Aside from normal questioning under cross-examination, this evidence was not refuted
by Defendant at trial. Defendant does assert in her post-trial brief that to assign a consentable
line to the present circumstance would be an error and, as noted earlier, she cites to various
requirements necessary to establish an adverse possession claim as barring any establishment of
a consentable line in this case. However, as the Courted noted previously, the doctrines of
consentable line and adverse possession, while related, are distinct from one another. The
burden necessary to create a consentable line is not as onerous as the one necessary to obtain title
via adverse possession, and the Court believes Plaintiffs have meet the requisite burden.

It is clear that the first requirement of the doctrine of consentable lines is established, i.e.
the mutual recognition of the Line. In the present case the uncontroverted testimony of Mrs.
Moskel established that her mother planted the Trumpet Vine and Rose of Sharon bushes
sometime prior to 1961. Mrs. Moskel also testified that the clear intent of planting the Trumpet
Vine and Rose of Sharon bushes was to supplement the stone wall and demarcate the boundary
between the properties now occupied by Plaintiffs and Defendant. It is also clear from her
testimony that subsequent to the planting of the vegetation by Mrs. Moskel’s mother, the Line
was always recognized as the boundary between the respective properties by the respective

owners.




It is likewise evident from Mrs. Moskel’s testimony that the second requirement of the
doctrine of consentable lines has been met, i.e. that the recognition has taken place for the
statutory period of 21 years. Mrs. Moskel was unable to provide an exact date at the planting of
the Trumpet Vines and Rose of Sharon buses, however, she did testify that it occurred prior to
her marrying and leaving the residence in 1961. Therefore, even assuming that the vegetation
was planted to demarcate the Line on the latest possible date prior to the departure of Mrs.
Moskel (i.e. 1961), it is clear that the requisite statutory period of time would have run its course
by 1982 at the latest.

Defendant argues that a consentable line could not have been established by virtue of the
fact that the properties in question were own by individual members of the same family at the
time of the establishment of the Line. Again arguing on the basis of the doctrine of adverse
possession, she argues that the fact that at the time Plaintiffs claim the Line was first recognized
(i.e. by at least 1961), Plaintiffs property was owned by Mrs. Moskel’s parents and Defendant’s
property was owned first by Mrs. Moskel’s grandfather, then by her uncle and then finally by
Mrs. Moskel herself. While this is true, it is not applicable to the instant case as the doctrine of
consentable line is at issue, not adverse possession. In fact it would appear that the very nature
of the doctrine of consentable line deems the identity of the property owners irrelevant as long as
the requisite factors are met. The very nature of the doctrine centers on the avoidance of
litigation and amiable settlement of disputes and is, in the Court’s opinion, well suited for the
settlement of familial disputes concerning property. Further, it would appear that the use of

consentable lines has long been used in a familial context. Hunt v. Devlin, 8 Watts 403, 1839

WL 3602 (Pa. 1839).




It is also clear from the record that the properties in question were not occupied by the
same parties for a twenty-one year period of time. Plaintiffs have occupied their residence since
1990; it would be necessary therefore for Plaintiffs to tack the periods of ownership of any
predecessors-in-interest. Defendant claims that there is no privity of estate present in this case as
there 1s no language in any deed purporting to establish the Line; therefore the establishment of a
consenfable line 1s not possible. However, it is again clear that privity of estate is not necessary,
only that privity of possession is required in order to be able to tack prior periods of ownership in

the context of establishing a consentable line. Zeglin v. Gahagen, 571 Pa. 321, 812 A.2d 558

(2002). Since it is clear that previous owners of the properties recognized the Line, beginning at
the very latest in 1961 and continuing for the requisite statutory period (i.e. 21 years), privity of
possession on the part of any ownef of the Plaintiffs’ property clearly was present.

After a hearing of the evidence submitted over the course of the non-jury trial it is
apparent to the Court that a consentable line exists in this case. It is clear from the evidence that
was submitted during trial that the predecessors in interest of the parties recognized the stone
wall, Trumpet Vines and Rose of Sharon bushes as clearly demarcating a line extending from
Church Street and continuing to the rear of the properties in a straight line between the respective

properties. Therefore, the Court issues the following Order:




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
JAMES M. MCHUGH and
MARIE E. MCHUGH,
Husband and Wife,
Plaintiffs,:
V. . No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Defendant.

ORDER

AND NOW, this 26" day of May, 2005, following a non-jury trial in the above-captioned

matter, the Court HEREBY FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Plaintiffs Request for Ejectment is HEREBY GRANTED.

2. Plaintiffs request for compensatory damages in the amount of $504.54 for the

reconstruction of the fire pits is HEREBY GRANTED.

3. Plaintiffs request for compensatory damages to reimburse the costs of having their

property surveyed is HEREBY DENIED.

4. Plaintiffs request for punitive damages is HEREBY DENIED.

By the Court

\atd

Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH

and

MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,

V.

ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,

Plaintiffs,

Defendant.
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PENNSYLVANIA

No. 03-1114-CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY
OF JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

this party:

James A. Naddeo,
Pa I.D. 06820

Esq.

207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA
(814) 765-1601

16830

QLIA?W%

d.-90.00
Al L A% Mo,
Wil A. a /Vo*‘ab
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and
MARIE E. McHUGH,
husband and wife,
Plaintiffs,
V. No. 03-1114-CD
ANN ZAZWORSKY,
an individual,
Defendant.

* Ok ok ok ok %k % ok F

PRAECIPE FOR FINAL JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Please enter Jjudgment for Plaintiffs and against

Defendant in ejectment and for the sum of $504.54 in accordance

with the Order of Court entered May 26, 2005.

e & Naotor—

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
ttorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JAMES M. McHUGH and *
MARIE E. McHUGH, *
husband and wife, *
Plaintiffs, *

*

V. * No. 03-1114-CD

*

ANN ZAZWORSKY, *
an individual, *
Defendant. *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Praecipe for Final Judgment
filed in the above-captioned action was served on the following
person and in the following manner on the 31°% day of May, 2005:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

David C. Mason, Esquire
409 North Front Street
P.0O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Q%,M/L/W

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
orney for Plaintiffs




NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
James M. McHugh Marie E. McHugh

Vs. No. 2003-01114-CD

Ann Zazworsky

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered
against you in the amount of $504.54 on May 31, 2005.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

James M., McHugh
Marie E. McHugh

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2003-01114-CD
Real Debt: $504.54
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: §

Ann Zazworsky Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Court Ordered Judgment
Date of Entry: May 31, 2005

Expires: May 31, 2010

Certified from the record this 31st day of May, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



